COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
100 RIBAUT ROAD
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1228

BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29901-1228

D. PAUL SOMMERVILLE TELEPHONE: (843) 255-1000
CHAIRMAN FAX: (843) 2559401

STEWART H. RODMAN www.bcgov.net

VICE CHAIRMAN
COUNCIL MEMBERS

,,,,,, AGENDA

CYNTHIA M. BENSCH PUBLIC FACILITIES COMMITTEE
RICK CAPORALE Monday, April 21, 2014
GERALD DAWSON 4:00 p.m.
??éé;f ﬂ%‘ﬁéﬂm Conference Room, Building 3
WILLIAM L. MCBRIDE Beaufort Industrial Village
GERALD W. STEWART 104 Industrial Village Road, Beaufort

ROBERTS “TABOR” VAUX, JR.
LAURA L. VON HARTEN
Committee Members:
Gerald Dawson, Chairman
Steve Fobes, Vice Chairman
Cynthia Bensch
Rick Caporale
Brian Flewelling
William McBride
Jerry Stewart

1. CALL TO ORDER —4:00 P.M.

GARY KUBIC
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

BRYAN J. HILL
DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

JOSHUA A. GRUBER
COUNTY ATTORNEY

SUZANNE M. RAINEY
CLERK TO COUNCIL

Staff Support:
Rob McFee, Division Director

2. A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A GIFT
AGREEMENT WITH THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE LOWCOUNTRY FOR ACQUISITION

OF THE “SAIL” SCULPTURE (resolution) (agreement)

3. SPANISH MOSS TRAIL / REQUEST FOR LOCAL (3%) ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUNDS

A. Albergottie Creek Trestle Renovations / Segment 6 (backup)

B. Additional 2,100 Feet from Broad River Road to Parris Island Gateway / Segment 6 (backup)

4. PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR BLUFFTON PARKWAY PHASE 5A

SEGMENT 2 (backup)

5. CONSIDERATION OF CHANGE ORDERS

A. Change Orders for Bluffton Parkway Phase SA Segment 2 Construction (backup)

B. Change Orders for SC 170 Widening Construction (backup)

6. DISCUSSION / NUISANCE ABATEMENT ACTION (10 CHESTERFIELD LAKE DRIVE)

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Discussion of negotiations incident to proposed contractual arrangements and proposed sale or purchase of
property, the receipt of legal advice where the legal advice relates to a pending, threatened, or potential
claim or other matters covered by the attorney-client privilege, settlement of legal claims, or the position of
the public agency in other adversary situations involving the assertion against the agency of a claim.

8. ADJOURNMENT

2014 Strategic Plan: Committee Assignments
Animal Services Facility: Evaluation and Direction
Bridge Replacement Plan and Funding Mechanism
County Information Technology Upgrade Plan
Countywide Telecommunications Infrastructure Master Plan: Development and Funding
Long Range Regional Transportation Model/Plan: Development
Pinckney Island: Plan and Funding
Transfer Station: Direction

55 s


http://www.bcgov.net/departments/Community-Services/county-channel/index.php

A RESOLUTION OF BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA,
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GIFT AGREEMENT WITH THE
COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE LOWCOUNTRY FOR THE
ACQUISITION OF THE “SAIL” SCULPTURE.

WHEREAS, the Community Foundation of the Lowcountry (hereinafter called
“Foundation”) created a Public Art Fund for the purpose of funding and acquiring public
art and outdoor sculpture to be placed in the public realm within the Town of Hilton Head
Island and includes the Hilton Head Island Airport (hereinafter called (“Airport”), and;

WHEREAS, the Foundation acquired a sculpture entitled “Sail” (hereinafter
“Artwork”) on [DATE], and;

WHEREAS, the County acknowledges the value of public art and has committed
to support art in the public realm, and;

WHEREAS, the Foundation wishes to maximize public enjoyment and
appreciation of the Artwork and the Foundation approved the Airport for placement of
public art, and;

WHEREAS, the Foundation desires to donate the Artwork to the County for
display as public art, and the County desires to accept the Artwork, in accordance with
certain agreed upon terms, and;

WHEREAS, where the cost of the installation and maintenance of the selected
sculpture are minimal and can be assumed by the Airport, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT, AND IT HEREBY IS, RESOLVED BY THE
COUNTY COUNCIL FOR BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, THAT:

1. The County Administrator is hereby authorized to execute and deliver a
gift agreement with the Community Foundation of the Lowcountry for the
acquisition of the “Sail” sculpture, a copy of which is attached hereto.

2. The County Administration is hereby authorized to take such other and

further actions as may be necessary to complete the actions authorized hereby.

DONE this day of ,2014.

BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL

D. Paul Sommerville, Chairman



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Joshua A. Gruber, County Attorney

ATTEST:

Suzanne M. Rainey, Clerk to Council



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )
THIS AGREEMENT is made this day of April 2014 between Community

Foundation of the Lowcountry, Inc. (hereinafter called "Foundation") and Beaufort
County (hereinafter called "County"), a body politic and political subdivision existing
under the laws of the State of South Carolina.

WHEREAS, the Foundation has acquired artwork titled “Sail” (hereafter referred
to as "Artwork"), in accordance with the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A
("Agreement for provision of public artwork"). The Artwork is further described in
Exhibit B to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation wishes to maximize public enjoyment and
appreciation of the Artwork; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation desires to donate the Artwork to the County for
display as public art, and the County desires to accept the Artwork, in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises,
undertakings and covenants set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledged and affirmed by the County and the Foundation, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. Gift of the Artwork. The Foundation hereby gives to the County its
entire interest in the Artwork. The parties acknowledge that all copyrights in the Artwork
have been retained by the Artist. The parties acknowledge that this gift includes only the
Artwork itself and not any copyright or other intellectual property rights in the Artwork.

2. Foundation Ownership Interest in the Artwork. The Foundation
hereby represents and warrants to the County that it is the owner of the Artwork, free and
clear of all liens, encumbrances, and restrictions, except those related to the Artists'
copyright interest in the Artwork, and that it has the power to give the Artwork to the
County free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and restrictions, in accordance with the
terms of this Agreement.

3. Delivery and Installation of the Artwork. Upon final acceptance of the
Artwork by the County in accordance with the terms of the Artist Agreement, Exhibit A,
the Foundation shall cause the Artwork to be delivered to the installation location at The
Hilton Head Airport as described in Exhibit C to this Agreement. The County shall be
responsible for all costs of installation. The County, at its own expense, shall undertake
adequate site preparation.




4. Maintenance, Repairs, and Restoration. @ The County will not
intentionally destroy, damage, alter, modify, or change the Artwork in any material way.
The County shall be responsible for the periodic maintenance of the Artwork. The
periodic maintenance shall include the cleaning of the Artwork, as described in Exhibit
A, and otherwise keeping the Artwork in good condition and repair.

5. Insurance. The County shall be responsible for maintaining property
insurance on the full value of the Artwork. The County and the Foundation agree that the
current value of the Artwork is $55,000.00. In the event of loss or damage, the insurance
proceeds shall be used to repair, restore, or replace the Artwork. If after such loss or
damage the County determines that the loss or damage is so material and substantial as to
require abandonment of the Artwork rather than repair, restoration, or replacement, then
the insurance proceeds shall be paid to the Foundation, less any costs paid by the County
for prior maintenance, repairs, restoration and the cost of insurance of the Artwork.

6. Right of Repurchase. In the event the County determines that it is unable
or unwilling to continue to maintain, repair, or restore the Artwork, or if the County
decides to no longer publicly display the Artwork, the County shall offer the Foundation
the right to repurchase the Artwork for the sum of One dollar ($1.00).

7. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties.
Its terms may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by both parties.

(b) It is intended that each paragraph and subparagraph of this Agreement
shall be viewed as separate and divisible; and in the event that any paragraph or
subparagraph shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining paragraphs and
subparagraphs shall continue to be in full force and effect.

(c) This Agreement constitutes an enforceable legal obligation and is binding
upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties to it and their respective legal
representatives, successors and assigns.

(d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and shall be
governed by, the laws of the State of South Carolina.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures hereto
the date first written hereinabove.

WITNESSES: COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF THE
LOWCOUNTRY, INC.



WITNESSES:

Its:

BEAUFORT COUNTY

By:

Gary Kubic

Beaufort County Administrator



EXHIBIT A

At the March 6, 2013 Public Art Fund meeting, the committee was presented with an
opportunity for the Public Art Fund to accept a donated sculpture entitled, “Sail.”



EXHIBIT B
DESCRIPTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE ARTWORK

Artists: Robbie Robins and Lou Pearson
Owner/ Donor: Guenther

“Sail” 1s a modern piece; about 84” tall and about 1.5’ wide in stainless steel (see
attached photo).






EXHIBIT C
Location of Public Art in the Hilton Head Island Airport
The sculpture will be located on County owned land in the Hilton Head Island Airport.

The specific location will be determined by the County in conjunction with the
Community Foundation of the Lowcountry’s Public Art Committee.



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
102 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420

TO: Councilman Gerald Dawson, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee
VIA: Gary Kubic, County Adminisu-atofg K\"%‘C’

Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator
Alicia Holland, Chief Financial Officer

FROM: Robert McFee, PE, Director of Engineering and Infrastructure /%%ﬂ(

SUBI: ALBERGOTTIE CREEK TRESTLE RENOVATIONS—| TRAIL PHASE VI

DATE: April 10,2014

BACKGROUND. Phase VI of the rail to trails project is being completely sponsored by the Path Foundation of
Atlanta Georgia. Phase VI covers that portion of old railbed from Broad River Blvd. (S-7-20) towards Laurel Bay
Road (SC 116) and includes the crossing of the Albergottie Creek on the old railroad trestle. The donated work is
valued at over $750,000.00. This segment will be the third segment donated to Beaufort County by the Path
Foundation.

The trestle is in fair condition but 40 of the wood piles within the substructure will need rehabilitation in order to
safely construct the path on it. The Path Foundation of Atlanta is committed to upgrading 40 of the 105 existing piles
at a cost to them of $67,175.00 . The remaining 65 piles will receive no treatment or upgrade under the present scope.
Because of the advanced age of the structure and the continued corrosive effects of the saltwater on the 65 unprotected
piles, protection of all the piles in the interest of economy and structural redundancy should be considered. The Path

w Foundation is willing to perform the additional work necessary to protect these piling at a cost of $900 per pile or
$58,500.00 total.

FUNDING SOURCE. Rail Trail Fund Acct #48060011-54435 with an available balance of $54,529 and $3,971 from
‘ Local Accommodations Tax for Tourism Infrastructure Projects.

FOR ACTION. Public Facilities Committee Meeting on April 21, 2014.

RECOMMENDATION. Staff recommends the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County
Council approval of a $58,500.00 match allocation to the Path Foundation for the protection of all the substructure
piles on the Albergottie Creek trestle from the funding source noted above.

JRM/mjh

Attachments: 1) Local A Tax Financial Report at 3/31/14
2) County Code of Ordinances Division 2

L : S i

2014-04-18 07:09:12 1M Albergottie Creek Trestle Renovations.pdf (#53)




Beaufort County
Local Accomodations Tax
March 31, 2014 (Follows Ordinance 2009/15) - Preliminary and Unaudited

County-Wide Tourism River/Beach
Description Operations Advertising  Infrastructure Access Reserve Fund Total
Beginning Fund Balance 86,102 - 1,501,082 367,592 652,321 2,607,097
Revenues
Local Accomodations Tax Fund Revenues & Interest 56,180 350,000 177,640 59,213 59,213 702,246
Expenditures
Personnel
County Personnel Expenditures (31,531) - - - - {31,531)
Purchased Services
Printing
Budget Print Center (58) - - (58)
Postage
usPs (254) = 4 = « (254)
Telephone
Hargray (8) - - (8)
Maintenance Contracts
Tyler Technologies {1,988) - - - (1,588)
Equipment Rentals
Automated Business Resources (235) - - - (235)
Garage Repairs
First Vehicle Services {255) - - (255)
Training and Conferences
Municipal Association of SC {111} - - - (111)
Beaufort County Employee(s) (13) - - - (13)
Vehicle Insurance
State Budget & Control Board (154) - - - (154)
(3,077) i 5 % (3.077)
Supplies
Office Supplies
Automated Business Resources (88) - - (88)
Forms & Supply Inc (176) - - - - (176)
(265) < . - (265)
Subsidies to Others
County-Wide Advertising
Beaufort County Black Chamber of Commerce - (50,000) - - {50,000)
Beaufort Regicnal Chamber of Commerce - (150,000) - (150,000)
Hilton Head Island-Bluffton Chamber of Commerce - (150,000) - - {150,000)
- (350,000) - - - (350,000)

4/2/2014

lof2



Beaufort County
Local Accomodations Tax
March 31, 2014 (Follows Ordinance 2009/15) - Preliminary and Unaudited

County-Wide Tourism River/Beach

Description Operations Advertising  Infrastructure Access Reserve Fund Total
Tourism Infrastructure

Friends of the Spanish Moss Trail - - (275,000) - - (275,000)

Port Royal Sound Foundation - - {25,000) - - {25,000)

Sewah Studios, Inc. - - (6,090) - - (6,090)
Spectrum - - (4,685) - - (4,685)

2 > (310,775} : : (310,775)

Total Revenues 56,180 350,000 177,640 59,213 59,213 702,246
Total Expenditures (34,872) (350,000) (310,775) - - (695,647)
Net Revenues (Expenditures) 21,308 - (133,135) 59,213 59,213 6,599
Ending Fund Balance 107,410 - 1,367,947 426,805 711,534 2,613,696

Vendor Totals for FY 2014

County Personnel (31,531) - - - - (31,531)
Beaufort County Black Chamber of Commerce - {(50,000) - - - (50,000)
Beaufort County Employee(s) (13) - - - - (13)
Beaufort Regional Chamber of Commerce - (150,000) - - - (150,000}
Budget Print Center (58) - = : : (58)
Automated Business Resources (324) - - - - {324)
First Vehicle Services (255) - - - - (255)
Forms & Supply Inc (176) - - - - (176)
Friends of Spanish Moss Trail - - (275,000) - - (275,000)
Hargray (8) - - - - (8)
Hilton Head Island-Bluffton Chamber of Commerce - {150,000) - - - {150,000)
Municipal Association of SC (111) - < - - {111)
Port Royal Sound Foundation - - (25,000) - - (25,000)
Sewah Studios, Inc. - - {6,090) - - {6,090)
Spectrum - (4,685) - - {4,685)
State Budget & Control Beard (154) - = - - (154)
Tyler Technologies (1,988) - - - - (1,988)
UsPs {254) - - - - (254)

(34,872) (350,000) (310,775) - £ (695,647)

4/2/2014 20f2



Beaufort County, South Carolina, Code of Ordinances >> PART | - GENERAL ORDINANCES >> Chapter
66 - TAXATION >> ARTICLE Il. - ACCOMMODATIONS TAX BOARD >> DIVISION 2. ACCOMMODATIONS
(3%) TAX >>

DIVISION 2. ACCOMMODATIONS (3%) TAX

Sec. 66-41. Authority.

Sec. 66-42. | ocal (3%) accommodations tax—definitions.

Sec. 66-43. Payment of local (3%) accommodations tax.

Sec. 66-44. Permitted uses of local (3%) accommodations tax funds.
Sec. 66-45. Inspections and audits.

Sec. 66-46. Violations and penalty.

Sec. 66-47. Management and use of local (3%) accommodations tax.
Sec. 66-48. Applicability and effective date.

Sec. 66-49. Severability.

Sec. 66-50. Reserved.

Sec. 66-41. Authority.

This article is enacted pursuant to the authority S.C. Code § 4-9-30 (1976, as amended)
which provides that the county may adopt all ordinances which appear necessary and proper for
the security, general welfare and convenience of the county and for the preservation of the general
health, peace and order in the county and S.C. Code § 6-1-500 et seq. (1976, as amended) which
expressly provides authorization for the imposition of a local accommodations tax.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 1. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 1, 3-28-2005)

Sec. 66-42. Local (3%) accommodations tax—definitions.

(a) Tourist and transient means a person traveling to and staying in places outside his or her
usual environment for one night or more for leisure, business, or any other purpose for
consideration within the unincorporated areas of Beaufort County, South Carolina. A person
meeting this definition may be staying in places of public accommodations such as hotels,
motels, inns, condominium, bed and breakfasts, tourist courts, campgrounds or the
residences of family or friends for consideration.

(b) Local accommodations tax means a tax on the gross proceeds derived from the rental or
charges for any rooms, campground spaces, lodgings, or sleeping accommodations
furnished to transients by any hotel, inn, tourist court, tourist camp, motel, campground,
residence or any place in which rooms, lodgings, or sleeping accommodations are furnished
to transients for consideration. This tax does not apply where the facilities consist of less
than six sleeping rooms, contained on the same premises, which is used as the individual's
place of abode. The gross proceeds derived from the lease or rental of sleeping
accommodations supplied to the same person for a period of 90 continuous days are not
considered proceeds from transients. The tax imposed herein does not apply to additional
guest charges as defined in S.C. Code § 12-36-920(B) (1976, as amended).

()



A local accommodations tax equal to three percent is hereby imposed on the gross proceeds
derived from the rental of any room(s) (excluding meeting rooms) as provided above.

(Ord. No. 2002-11. § 2, 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 2. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009)

Sec. 66-43. Payment of local (3%) accommodations tax.

(a)

(c)

(e)

Payment of the local accommodations tax established herein shall be the liability of the
consumer of the services described herein. The local accommodations tax shall be paid at
the time of delivery of the services to which the local accommodations tax applies, and shall
be collected by the provider of the services.

The county shall provide a local accommodations tax return, which shall be utilized by the
provider of the services to calculate the amount of local accommodation taxes collected and
due. Payment shall be made to Beaufort County and shall be made at the same time the
return is required to be filed as provided below.

Real estate agents, brokers, corporations, or listing services required to remit taxes under
this article must notify the county if rental property, previously listed by them, is dropped from
their listings. The notice shall be on a form provided by the county.

The local accommodations tax collected by the provider of the services as required herein
shall be remitted to the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, as follows:

(1) Payment shall be collected and remitted monthly starting January 1, 2010 and each
month thereafter.

(2)  Payments are due on or before the twentieth day following the end of the filing period.

An interest-bearing restricted account, kept in a separate fund segregated from the county's
general fund and to be known as "The County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local
Accommodations Tax Account" is hereby established. All revenue and interest generated by
the local accommodations tax shall be deposited into this account. "The County of Beaufort,
South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account,” shall be controlled by the county
administrator for the County of Beaufort, South Carolina. The principal and any accrued
interest thereon shall be spent only as provided herein.

Deposits into "The County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account”
may also include appropriations from the general fund by the county council and voluntary
contributions of money and other liquid assets from any source. Once any such funds are so
deposited, the funds become dedicated funds and may only be spent as provided herein.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 3, 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10, § 3, 3-28-2005; Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009; Ord. No.
2009/36, 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-44. Permitted uses of local (3%) accommodations tax funds.

(a)

The county council is hereby authorized to utilize the funds collected from the imposition and

collection of the local accommodations tax and other funds deposited into "The County of

Beaufort, South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account." The revenue generated by

the local accommodations tax must be used exclusively for the following purposes:

(1) Tourism-related buildings, including, but not limited to, civic centers, coliseums, and
aquariums;

(2)  Cultural, recreational, or historic facilities;

(3)  River/beach access and renourishment;

(4)  Highways, roads, streets, bridges and boat ramps providing access to tourist
destinations;



(b)

(5)  Advertisements and promotions related to tourism development;

(6)  Water and sewer infrastructure to serve tourism-related demand; and

(7)  The operation and maintenance of those items provided in (a)(1) through (a)(6)
above, including police, fire protection, emergency medical services, and emergency-
preparedness operations directly attendant to those facilities.

(8)  For all other proper purposes including those set forth herein.

Authorization to utilize any funds from the "County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local

Accommodations Tax Account,” shall be by ordinance duly adopted by the county council for

the County of Beaufort, South Carolina.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 4, 3-11-2002: Ord. No. 2005/10, § 4, 3-28-2005; Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009)

Sec. 66-45. Inspections and audits.

(@)

(b)

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this article, the license official or other
authorized agent of the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, is empowered to enter upon the
premises of any person or establishment subject to this article to make inspections, examine
and audit books and records of such person or establishment.

It shall be unlawful for any person to fail or refuse to make available the necessary books
and records during normal business hours upon 24 hours' written notice. In the event that the
audit reveals that false information has been filed by the remitter, the costs of the audit shall
be added to the correct amount determined to be due in addition to the penalties provided
herein. The license official may make systematic inspections of all businesses within the
unincorporated areas of the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, to ensure compliance with
this chapter.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 5, 3-11-2002, Ord. No. 2005/10. § 5. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-46. Violations and penalty.

(a)

(b)

(c)

It shall be a violation of this chapter to:

(1) Fail to collect the local accommodations tax in connection with the rental of
accommodations to tourists or transients as set forth herein.

(2)  Fail to remit to the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, any local accommodations
taxes collected pursuant to this article by the twentieth day of the following month, as
set forth herein.

(3)  Knowingly provide false information on a return submitted to the County of Beaufort,
South Carolina, as set forth herein.

(4)  Fail or refuse to provide books and records to an authorized agent of the County of
Beaufort, South Carolina, for the purpose of an examination or audit upon 24 hours'
written notice as provided herein.

In the event that local accommodations taxes are not timely remitted to the County of

Beaufort, South Carolina as provided herein, the person or establishment failing to remit

shall also pay a penalty equal to one and one-half percent of the unpaid amount for each

month or portion thereof that such taxes remain unpaid.

A person or establishment failing or refusing to timely file a return and make appropriate

payment and/or provide books and records as provided herein may be subject to a

conviction for a violation hereof. The violator shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and subject to

the penalties provided in section 1-6 of the Code of the County Council of Beaufort County,

South Carolina.



(d)  Upon identification of a delinquent account, the director of business license or his/her
designee has the authority to establish payment plans, revenue procedures, and reduce or
waive penalties based on the revenue procedures as adopted with this amendment.

(Ord. No. 2002-11. § 6. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 6. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-47. Management and use of local (3%) accommodations tax.

[The management and use of local accommodations tax is as follows:]

(@)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Fund the approved annual operating expenditures of the program at an amount not to
exceed eight percent of the funds collected.

Allocate $350,000.00 annually for advertising and promotion programs related to
tourism development (subsection_66-44(a)(5)). These funds shall be allocated as
follows:

(1)

(2)

(5)

One hundred fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Beaufort Regional
Chamber of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to increase
tourism within the county.

One hundred fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Hilton Head -
Bluffton Chamber of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to
increase tourism within the county.

Fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Beaufort County Black Chamber
of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to increase tourism within
the county.

Funds shall be distributed to the designated organizations on a quarterly basis
no later than 30 days after the end of the quarter.

Advertising expenditures using these county funds cannot be spent within
Beaufort County except for notifications of festivals or other events similar in
nature.

Allocate the remaining balance of collections as follows:

(1)
(2)

3)

Twenty percent to establish a reserve fund for emergency or other unforeseen
needs;

Twenty percent for river/beach access and renourishment (subsection 66-44(a)
3);

Sixty percent for tourism-related buildings, including, but not limited to, civic
centers, coliseums and aquariums (subsection_66-44(a)(1)); cultural,
recreational, or historic facilities; highways, roads, streets, bridges and boat
ramps providing access to tourist destinations (subsection_66-44(a)(2)); water
and sewer infrastructure to serve tourism-related demand (subsection 66-44(a)
(6); the operation and maintenance, including police, fire protection, emergency
medical services and emergency preparedness operating directly attendant to
those facilities as referenced above (subsection_66-44(a)(7); and for all other
proper purposes (subsection_66-44(a)(8)).

In accordance with state law, the three chambers shall submit for approval a budget of
planned expenditures. At the end of each fiscal year, an organization receiving funds
shall render an accounting of the expenditure to the county.

Any changes to this section of the code shall go into effect after July 1, 2009.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 7. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10, § 7, 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/15. 3-30-2009)




Sec. 66-48. Applicability and effective date.

(a)  This division shall become effective on October 12, 2009.

(b)  The business license department is authorized to adopt guidelines, policies and procedures
to implement this division.

(Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec, 66-49. Severability.

If any part of the ordinance is held by a court of competent jurisdiction be unconstitutional,
illegal, or invalid for any reason, it shall be construed to have been the legislative intent of the
County Council of Beaufort County, South Carolina, to pass this Ordinance [Ord. No. 2009/36)
without such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid provision, and the remainder of this division shall be
deemed and held to be constitutional, lawful and valid as if such portion had not been included. If
this division or any provision thereof is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be inapplicable to
any person, group of persons, property, kind of property, circumstances, or set of circumstances,
such holding shall not affect the applicability thereof to any other persons, property or
circumstances.

(Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-50. Reserved.



Memorandum

To:
From:
Subj:

Date:

3.

Gary Kubic, Beaufort County Administrator

Dean Moss, Executive Director, Friends of the Spanish Moss Trail
Support for Segment 6 of the Trail

March 20, 2014

The purpose of this Memorandum is to request a contribution of $25,000 from Beaufort County
for construction of Segment 6 of the Trail. The original extent of Segment 6 was from Parris
Island Gateway to Laurel Bay Road, a distance of 7,485 ft. Subsequent to the fund raising for the
original distance, Beaufort County and the PATH Foundation agreed that the Segment 6
construction would be increased to include the approximately 2,100 ft. from Broad River Road
to Parris Island Gateway. This section was originally planned to be part of Segment 5, for which
the County received a grant from SCDOT.

There are several reasons why Beaufort County should contribute to this segment of
construction.

a. While the addition of the new 2,100 feet may be within the capabilities of the Segment
6 budget, it is completely appropriate for the County to make a contribution,
particularly considering that this additional distance was originally its responsibility. The
amount requested is much less than the per foot cost of the actual construction.

b. Segment 6 involves the upgrade of the original Albergotti Creek Trestle and this
upgrade, at considerable cost, will preserve this asset for many more years and thus
reduce Beaufort County’s long term maintenance/replacement cost for this segment.

c. Thisis Beaufort County’s Trail and it is appropriate for the County to have an
investment, even if small, in each of the segments. The funds for Segment 6 have all
been raised from private sources, including generous contributions from many
individuals and businesses in Beaufort County. The Trail is an asset which benefits the
entire County.

Please accept the gratitude of the Friends of the Spanish Moss Trail for all the support the
County has provided thus far. | hope that you will look favorably upon this request.



Beaufort County, South Carolina, Code of Ordinances >> PART | - GENERAL ORDINANCES >> Chapter
66 - TAXATION >> ARTICLE Il. - ACCOMMODATIONS TAX BOARD >> DIVISION 2. ACCOMMODATIONS
(3%) TAX >>

DIVISION 2. ACCOMMODATIONS (3%) TAX

Sec. 66-41. Authority.

Sec. 66-42. | ocal (3%) accommodations tax—definitions.

Sec. 66-43. Payment of local (3%) accommodations tax.

Sec. 66-44. Permitted uses of local (3%) accommodations tax funds.
Sec. 66-45. Inspections and audits.

Sec. 66-46. Violations and penalty.

Sec. 66-47. Management and use of local (3%) accommodations tax.
Sec. 66-48. Applicability and effective date.

Sec. 66-49. Severability.

Sec. 66-50. Reserved.

Sec. 66-41. Authority.

This article is enacted pursuant to the authority S.C. Code § 4-9-30 (1976, as amended)
which provides that the county may adopt all ordinances which appear necessary and proper for
the security, general welfare and convenience of the county and for the preservation of the general
health, peace and order in the county and S.C. Code § 6-1-500 et seq. (1976, as amended) which
expressly provides authorization for the imposition of a local accommodations tax.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 1. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 1, 3-28-2005)

Sec. 66-42. Local (3%) accommodations tax—definitions.

(a) Tourist and transient means a person traveling to and staying in places outside his or her
usual environment for one night or more for leisure, business, or any other purpose for
consideration within the unincorporated areas of Beaufort County, South Carolina. A person
meeting this definition may be staying in places of public accommodations such as hotels,
motels, inns, condominium, bed and breakfasts, tourist courts, campgrounds or the
residences of family or friends for consideration.

(b) Local accommodations tax means a tax on the gross proceeds derived from the rental or
charges for any rooms, campground spaces, lodgings, or sleeping accommodations
furnished to transients by any hotel, inn, tourist court, tourist camp, motel, campground,
residence or any place in which rooms, lodgings, or sleeping accommodations are furnished
to transients for consideration. This tax does not apply where the facilities consist of less
than six sleeping rooms, contained on the same premises, which is used as the individual's
place of abode. The gross proceeds derived from the lease or rental of sleeping
accommodations supplied to the same person for a period of 90 continuous days are not
considered proceeds from transients. The tax imposed herein does not apply to additional
guest charges as defined in S.C. Code § 12-36-920(B) (1976, as amended).

()



A local accommodations tax equal to three percent is hereby imposed on the gross proceeds
derived from the rental of any room(s) (excluding meeting rooms) as provided above.

(Ord. No. 2002-11. § 2, 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 2. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009)

Sec. 66-43. Payment of local (3%) accommodations tax.

(a)

(c)

(e)

Payment of the local accommodations tax established herein shall be the liability of the
consumer of the services described herein. The local accommodations tax shall be paid at
the time of delivery of the services to which the local accommodations tax applies, and shall
be collected by the provider of the services.

The county shall provide a local accommodations tax return, which shall be utilized by the
provider of the services to calculate the amount of local accommodation taxes collected and
due. Payment shall be made to Beaufort County and shall be made at the same time the
return is required to be filed as provided below.

Real estate agents, brokers, corporations, or listing services required to remit taxes under
this article must notify the county if rental property, previously listed by them, is dropped from
their listings. The notice shall be on a form provided by the county.

The local accommodations tax collected by the provider of the services as required herein
shall be remitted to the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, as follows:

(1) Payment shall be collected and remitted monthly starting January 1, 2010 and each
month thereafter.

(2)  Payments are due on or before the twentieth day following the end of the filing period.

An interest-bearing restricted account, kept in a separate fund segregated from the county's
general fund and to be known as "The County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local
Accommodations Tax Account" is hereby established. All revenue and interest generated by
the local accommodations tax shall be deposited into this account. "The County of Beaufort,
South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account,” shall be controlled by the county
administrator for the County of Beaufort, South Carolina. The principal and any accrued
interest thereon shall be spent only as provided herein.

Deposits into "The County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account”
may also include appropriations from the general fund by the county council and voluntary
contributions of money and other liquid assets from any source. Once any such funds are so
deposited, the funds become dedicated funds and may only be spent as provided herein.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 3, 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10, § 3, 3-28-2005; Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009; Ord. No.
2009/36, 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-44. Permitted uses of local (3%) accommodations tax funds.

(a)

The county council is hereby authorized to utilize the funds collected from the imposition and

collection of the local accommodations tax and other funds deposited into "The County of

Beaufort, South Carolina, Local Accommodations Tax Account." The revenue generated by

the local accommodations tax must be used exclusively for the following purposes:

(1) Tourism-related buildings, including, but not limited to, civic centers, coliseums, and
aquariums;

(2)  Cultural, recreational, or historic facilities;

(3)  River/beach access and renourishment;

(4)  Highways, roads, streets, bridges and boat ramps providing access to tourist
destinations;



(b)

(5)  Advertisements and promotions related to tourism development;

(6)  Water and sewer infrastructure to serve tourism-related demand; and

(7)  The operation and maintenance of those items provided in (a)(1) through (a)(6)
above, including police, fire protection, emergency medical services, and emergency-
preparedness operations directly attendant to those facilities.

(8)  For all other proper purposes including those set forth herein.

Authorization to utilize any funds from the "County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local

Accommodations Tax Account,” shall be by ordinance duly adopted by the county council for

the County of Beaufort, South Carolina.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 4, 3-11-2002: Ord. No. 2005/10, § 4, 3-28-2005; Ord. No. 2009/15, 3-30-2009)

Sec. 66-45. Inspections and audits.

(@)

(b)

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this article, the license official or other
authorized agent of the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, is empowered to enter upon the
premises of any person or establishment subject to this article to make inspections, examine
and audit books and records of such person or establishment.

It shall be unlawful for any person to fail or refuse to make available the necessary books
and records during normal business hours upon 24 hours' written notice. In the event that the
audit reveals that false information has been filed by the remitter, the costs of the audit shall
be added to the correct amount determined to be due in addition to the penalties provided
herein. The license official may make systematic inspections of all businesses within the
unincorporated areas of the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, to ensure compliance with
this chapter.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 5, 3-11-2002, Ord. No. 2005/10. § 5. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-46. Violations and penalty.

(a)

(b)

(c)

It shall be a violation of this chapter to:

(1) Fail to collect the local accommodations tax in connection with the rental of
accommodations to tourists or transients as set forth herein.

(2)  Fail to remit to the County of Beaufort, South Carolina, any local accommodations
taxes collected pursuant to this article by the twentieth day of the following month, as
set forth herein.

(3)  Knowingly provide false information on a return submitted to the County of Beaufort,
South Carolina, as set forth herein.

(4)  Fail or refuse to provide books and records to an authorized agent of the County of
Beaufort, South Carolina, for the purpose of an examination or audit upon 24 hours'
written notice as provided herein.

In the event that local accommodations taxes are not timely remitted to the County of

Beaufort, South Carolina as provided herein, the person or establishment failing to remit

shall also pay a penalty equal to one and one-half percent of the unpaid amount for each

month or portion thereof that such taxes remain unpaid.

A person or establishment failing or refusing to timely file a return and make appropriate

payment and/or provide books and records as provided herein may be subject to a

conviction for a violation hereof. The violator shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and subject to

the penalties provided in section 1-6 of the Code of the County Council of Beaufort County,

South Carolina.



(d)  Upon identification of a delinquent account, the director of business license or his/her
designee has the authority to establish payment plans, revenue procedures, and reduce or
waive penalties based on the revenue procedures as adopted with this amendment.

(Ord. No. 2002-11. § 6. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10. § 6. 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-47. Management and use of local (3%) accommodations tax.

[The management and use of local accommodations tax is as follows:]

(@)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Fund the approved annual operating expenditures of the program at an amount not to
exceed eight percent of the funds collected.

Allocate $350,000.00 annually for advertising and promotion programs related to
tourism development (subsection_66-44(a)(5)). These funds shall be allocated as
follows:

(1)

(2)

(5)

One hundred fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Beaufort Regional
Chamber of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to increase
tourism within the county.

One hundred fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Hilton Head -
Bluffton Chamber of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to
increase tourism within the county.

Fifty thousand dollars shall be allocated to the Beaufort County Black Chamber
of Commerce for advertising, promotion and events to increase tourism within
the county.

Funds shall be distributed to the designated organizations on a quarterly basis
no later than 30 days after the end of the quarter.

Advertising expenditures using these county funds cannot be spent within
Beaufort County except for notifications of festivals or other events similar in
nature.

Allocate the remaining balance of collections as follows:

(1)
(2)

3)

Twenty percent to establish a reserve fund for emergency or other unforeseen
needs;

Twenty percent for river/beach access and renourishment (subsection 66-44(a)
3);

Sixty percent for tourism-related buildings, including, but not limited to, civic
centers, coliseums and aquariums (subsection_66-44(a)(1)); cultural,
recreational, or historic facilities; highways, roads, streets, bridges and boat
ramps providing access to tourist destinations (subsection_66-44(a)(2)); water
and sewer infrastructure to serve tourism-related demand (subsection 66-44(a)
(6); the operation and maintenance, including police, fire protection, emergency
medical services and emergency preparedness operating directly attendant to
those facilities as referenced above (subsection_66-44(a)(7); and for all other
proper purposes (subsection_66-44(a)(8)).

In accordance with state law, the three chambers shall submit for approval a budget of
planned expenditures. At the end of each fiscal year, an organization receiving funds
shall render an accounting of the expenditure to the county.

Any changes to this section of the code shall go into effect after July 1, 2009.

(Ord. No. 2002-11, § 7. 3-11-2002; Ord. No. 2005/10, § 7, 3-28-2005: Ord. No. 2009/15. 3-30-2009)




Sec. 66-48. Applicability and effective date.

(a)  This division shall become effective on October 12, 2009.

(b)  The business license department is authorized to adopt guidelines, policies and procedures
to implement this division.

(Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec, 66-49. Severability.

If any part of the ordinance is held by a court of competent jurisdiction be unconstitutional,
illegal, or invalid for any reason, it shall be construed to have been the legislative intent of the
County Council of Beaufort County, South Carolina, to pass this Ordinance [Ord. No. 2009/36)
without such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid provision, and the remainder of this division shall be
deemed and held to be constitutional, lawful and valid as if such portion had not been included. If
this division or any provision thereof is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be inapplicable to
any person, group of persons, property, kind of property, circumstances, or set of circumstances,
such holding shall not affect the applicability thereof to any other persons, property or
circumstances.

(Ord. No. 2009/36. 10-12-2009)

Sec. 66-50. Reserved.



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
102 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaunfort, SC 299(1-1228
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420

TO: Councilman Gerald Dawson, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee

VIA: Gary Kubic, County Administrator Chk\.{h v
Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator

Alicia Holland, Chief Financial Ofﬁcer %

FROM: Robert McFee, Director of Engineering and Inﬁas&ucturW ’{(

SUBI: PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (PEC) A EMENT
FOR BLUFFTON PARKWAY PHASE 5A SEGMENT 2

DATE: April 17,2014

BACKGROUND. Beaufort County received an agreement from PEC for the relocation of their
overhead electrical power lines located on the southern side of the Hilton Head Island causeway. The
agreement will relocate PEC infrastructure as part of the construction of the Bluffton Parkway Phase SA
Segment 2 roadway/flyover bridges with a total estimated cost of $267,150. The agreement has been
executed and relocation of lines is underway. The relocation of utility infrastructure conflicts during the
construction process is inherent to the utility’s ownership and has to be completed by the utility.

The PEC Agreement for relocation of the overhead electrical power line was presented at the December
16, 2013 Public Facilities Committee meeting as an information only item.

FUNDING. Utility relocation costs for the Bluffton Parkway Phase 5 construction are paid for from sales
tax project funds, Account #33401-54500. Phase 5 of the parkway has a total revenue budget of
$81,916,621 consisting of $65,916,621 from 1 cent Sales Tax, $1 million from Southern Beaufort County
Road Impact Fees and $15 million for Segment 2 construction from a Federal Hwy Administration Grant.
For the Bluffton Parkway Phase 5 project, $49,349,793 has been expended; $28,330,763 is encumbered
for a total obligated project cost of $77,680,556 to date. As of 4/17/14, there is an available budget of
$4,236,065.

FOR ACTION, Public Facilities Committee on April 21 2014.

RECOMMENDATION. That the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County
Council approval of the PEC utility relocation agreement at an estimated cost of $267,150 for the
construction of the Bluffton Parkway Phase SA Segment 2.

JRM/mih

Attachments: 1) PEC Utility Agreement
2) Minutes for 12/16/13 Public Facilities Committee Meeting

Contract/BP5ASeg2/PEC Utility Reloc



AMETTC

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
One Cooperative Way Hardeeville, SC 29927-5123 843-208-5551

November 11, 2013

Rob McFee, PE

Engineering Manager, Beaufort County
South Carolina Department of Transportation
102 Industrial Village Drive, Bldg. 3
Beaufort, SC 29906

Re:  Utility Agreement — Hilton Head Island Causeway

Dear Rob:

Please find enclosed the proposal for the relocation of the overhead electrical
power lines located on the southern side of the Hilton Head Island Causeway. We
are working with William Barrett on securing the necessary environmental
permits and SCDOT on an encroachment permit adjacent to the new roadway for
splice pit locations.

The updated estimate for this work is Two Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand One
Hundred Fifty ($267,150.00) Dollars.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation regarding this matter. Please
contact me at (843) 208-5508 or via email bcasavant @palmetto.coop if you have
any questions or if I may be of further assistance.

Sincerely,
PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Robert J. Casavant, PE
Manager, Engineering Services

RIC:sdr
Encl.

Your Touchstone Energy® Partner @( m



Agreement #

UTILITY AGREEMENT
S. C. File No. Route (or Road No.) Bluffton Parkway 5A Causeway
F. A. Project No. State Project No.
This Agreement made this 15th day of November, 2013 , by and between Beaufort County, hereinafter called
"County" and the
Palmetto Electric Cooperative, Inc. hereinafter called “Company”,

WITNESSETH:

1. It is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto that the Company shall perform or cause to be performed, the
following work to its utility property facilities as shown on the attached plans and estimate:

General description: Remove Existing Overhead Power Line and Poles and replace with Underground Power Line.
All cable to be installed in conduit using Trenchless Boring Technologies from East Bound Ramp Station # 166+00 to
MacKey Creek Bridge approximate Station # 194+00.

2. The Company hereby agrees to relocate its utility facilities in conflict with highway construction in accordance witﬁ the
provisions set forth in the Federal Highway Administration's FAPG 23 CFR 645A; and also in accordance with the South
Carolina Department of Transportation "A Policy for Accommodating Utilities on Highway Rights-of-Way" in the estimated
amount of Two Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars.

$267.150.00

County Share 100% Utility Share __ 0%

(a) The Company ((Jdoes, [Jdoes not) have the right of occupancy in its existing location by reason of holding the fee, an
easement, or other real property interest, the damaging or taking of which is compensable in eminent domain. If the
Company does not have the right of occupancy in its existing location by reason of holding the fee, an easement or
other real property interest, (Explain)

Existing Line was originally placed in service in 1954 to serve Hilton Head Island and has been maintained
continually since.

Easement for this project is filed in Beaufort

(County)
Beaufort, SC
(City and State)

(b) This sectioﬁ of line (for purposes of establishing right-of-way priorities only) has been in service for approximately
70 years or more.

(c) Such work as is necessary to relocate, alter or maintain the facility will be done in such a manner that it will not in
any way interfere with or endanger the safety of the general public in their use of the roads as a highway. Traffic
control and signing will be coordinated with the County's contractor and will be in accordance with "The South
Carolina Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" (SCMUTCD).



Form 3068-A
(Revised) 1/8/2001
Word 97 — April 6, 2001 o,

3. The Company shall begin said work promptly upon notification in writing by the County or County agent and dispatch to its
completion as promptly as is practicable. The Company shall provide advance notice to the County’s Project Engineer or
County agent of the date on which work is expected to begin.

4. The Company will perform the work provided for in this agreement by the method checked below, in accordance with the
provisions of Sec.645.115 of FAPG 23 CFR 645A:

(X ) BY COMPANY'S REGULAR FORCES

(X ) BY CONTRACT: (State one of recognized reasons for necessity of performing work in this manner)

Trenchless boring requires specialized equipment and crews.

The Company, therefore, subject to prior approval, proposes to contract a portion of or all of the work covered by this
agreement. The items of work to be accomplished by contract are noted in the estimate. Where the Company elects to
solicit competitive bids from a list of qualified contractors rather than through advertising in a publication, the names and
addresses of those contractors so circularized shall be noted on the estimate or furnished to the County or County agent in
advance of the Company's solicitation of bids.

() BY EXISTING CONTINUING CONTRACT: Subject to prior approval and inspection by the County or County agent
and the prior approval of the contract method by the Federal Highway Administration, the Company proposes to use an
existing continuing contract under which it is demonstrated that such work is regularly performed for the Company
under such contracts at reasonable costs. The provisions relating to contracts under this paragraph also apply to
Contract Engineering.

5. The County will reimburse the utility company for costs incurred in accordance with the agreement as shown and on
accurate records supporting all expenditures incurred on account of said work. The method of developing the relocation costs
shall be one of the following alternatives.

(x ) (a) Actual and related direct costs accumulated in accordance with a work order accounting procedure prescribed
by the applicable Federal or State regulatory body.

( ) (b) Unit costs, such as broad gauge units of property, as used in own operations. (This method must have prior
approval.)

( ) (c) LumpSum

The County may not pay for any item of work not provided for in the plan or in the cost estimate except as
modified by the County Engineer or County agent followed by written notification to the County or County agent.

6. All work performed by the Company pursuant hereto, shall be performed according to the plans and estimates approved by
the County or County agent.

7. Attached hereto, and by reference made a part hereof, is one copy of plans and estimates of the work to be performed by the
Company showing the existing facilities, permanent changes to be made therein, and the stages by which these changes are to be
accomplished.

8. Credits for accrued depreciation (expired service life) and/or betterment of the facility have been allowed as outlined in
Sec.645.117(h) of FAPG 23 CFR 645A.



Form 3068-A
(Revised) 1/8/2001
Word 97 — April 6, 2001 B

9. Periodic progress billings of incurred costs may be made by the Company to the County through the County agent not to
exceed monthly intervals and amounting to at least $2500.00; however, total progress billing payments shall not exceed the
approved nonbetterment estimated amount.

Upon completion of the work and no later than six months thereafter, the Company shall, at the earliest date practicable,
furnish the County or County agent with five (5) copies of its final and complete billing of all costs incurred in
connection with the work performed hereunder, such statement to follow as closely as possible the order of the items
contained in the estimate. The totals for labor, overhead construction cost, travel expense, transportation, equipment,
material and supplies, handling cost and other services shall be shown in such a manner as will permit ready comparison
with the approved plans and estimates. Items of materials shall be itemized where they represent major components,

Credit shall be given for usable materials recovered from permanent or temporary installations. The final billing shall
show the description and site of the project, the Federal Aid Project Number if applicable, the date on which the first work
was performed; or, if preliminary engineering or right-of-way items are involved, the date on which the earliest item of
billed expense was incurred, the completion date and the location where the records and accounts billed can be audited.
The Company shall make adequate reference in the billing to its records, accounts and other documents. Contractors and
any subcontractors are to maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records and other evidence pertaining to costs
incurred and to make such materials available at their respective offices at all reasonable times during the contract for
inspection by the County, County agent, Federal Highway Administration or any authorized representatives of the Federal
or State Government and copies thereof shall be furnished if requested.

Final billings of incurred costs submitted by the Company shall carry a statement certifying that all items claimed have
been reviewed and are in conformity with the provisions of the agreement; that credits have been given for all salvaged
materials as required, and that all contractor's bills incurred have been paid in full. This statement shall be signed by an
authorized representative of the Company.

In the event a final and complete billing has not been received by the County or County agent prior to six months
following the completion of work and the Company has not during that period demonstrated to the County's or
the County agent’s satisfaction a hardship in completing that billing, the County may, in its sole discretion, consider the
last payment made to be the final payment due under this Agreement.

10. The County, County Agent, and the Federal Highway Administration shall have the right to inspect recovered materials from
the permanent facility prior to disposal by sale or scrap. This requirement will be satisfied by the Company giving notice to the
County or County agent of the time and place the materials will be available for inspection. This notice is the responsibility of the
Company and it may be held accountable for full value of materials disposed of without notice. The County, County agent, and
the Federal Highway Administration shall have the right to inspect all recovered materjals, which are not reusable by the
Company, for temporary use. The Company shall furnish a listing on final billings of major items not eligible for salvage credit,

and reasons therefor.

11. The Company will abide by the contract cost principles as set forth in FAPG 23 CFR 645A.

12. The Company will not participate directly or indirectly in any practice which subjects persons to discrimination because of
their race, color, religion, sex or national origin.



SIGNATURE:

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit one copy of
agreement form and six prints of drawings
(or one reproducible print) showing present
location and proposed location of poles or
lines with reference to highway survey
stations and centerline.

COMPANY:
ADDRESS:

By:
TITLE:

By:

PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
ONE COOPERATIVE WAY
HARDEEVILLE, SC 29927

hoit{] Goasgnd

ROBERT J. CASAVANT. P.E.

MANAGER, ENGINEERING SERVICES

G
-



Form: 3068-8

(4-1-63)
DETAILED ESTIMATE OF DIRECT COST
Beaufort County Bluffton Parkway SA Flyover Causeway
S.C. File No. Route
1.  DETAIL OF PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING:
5

(a) Labor (8.5%)
(b) Equip. and Mileage (PECI)
(c) Other expenses (meals, lodgings, etc...)

(d) Overhead:
F.0.A.B.
Federal Unemployment
State Unemployment
Worker's Compensation
Public Liability
Hospital Insurance
Retirement
Paid Leave and Holidays

(Percent)

Attachment

STIMATE

20,375.00

Included in (a) above

II  LABOR:
(a) Temporary Installation
(b) Removal
(c) Permanent Installation
(d) Other Expenses (Meals, lodgings, etc...)

(e) Overhead:
F.0.A.B.
Federal Unemployment
State Unemployment
Worker's Compensation
Public Liability
Hospital Insurance
Retirement
Paid Leave and Holidays

(Percent)

[]]]]

15,400.00

124,900.00

|

Included in (b) and (c) above

—
—_—

I

Included in Unit Estimates

IIl. MATERIALS: (Itemize major components or list units)

(a) Temporary Installation
(b) Permanent Installation

(c) Handling Costs

50%

71,650.00

35,825.00



1IV. EQUIPMENT:

(a) Mileage and cost per mile (hour)
Y. RIGHT OF WAY:

(a) Labor

(b) Transportation

(c) Acquisition Cost

(d) Other (meals, lodging, etc...)

LESS CREDITS:

I.  Betterment (show computations)
II. Extended Service Life
(Show Computations)
IIL  Salvage:
(a) Material recovered from:
1. Permanent Facility

2, Temporary Facility

NET COST OF ADJUSTMENT

Note: If estimate is made on the unit basis, attach separate listing showing unit,
quantity, material cost, labor cost, and total for each unit. Show separate
listing for temporary installation, removal and permanent installation.

Labor on company records must be kept on daily basis showing hours worked

and rates of pay.

Submit six copies with agreement.

LISTING OF CHANGES BY STATIONS

2-

ESTIMATE

— (1,000.00)

267,150.00

See attached plan and profile sheets for pole locations and units referring to stations



BEAUFORT COUNTY
US HWY 278 Bluffton Parkway 5A Flyover-Causeway = e EESTRICE55p PAGE3 OF 7
SYSTEM: P OE .
NEW UNITS TO BE INSTALLED UG UNIT LABOR TOTAL LABOR UNIT MATERIAL TOTAL MATERIAL
ASSEMBLY QUANTITY COST COST COST COST

(3) 750 MCM Cables (Bore) 2950 40.00 118000.00 23.50 69325.00]

750 MCM Splices 12 100.00 1200.00 75.00 900.00

Large Vault for 750 MCM Cable ; ?gg.gg ggg.gg 1232.88 1§gg_gg

750 MCM Stress Cones 2.2 5.00

16 300.00 4800.00 0.00

4 Man UG Crew s e
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00|
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00}
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00l
0.00 0.00

SUB TOTAL $124.900.00 £ $71.650.00




BEAUFORT COUNTY

US HWY 278 Bluffton Parkway 5A Flyover-Causeway T pE—— PAGE4 OF 7
SYSTEM: T .
[NEW UNITS TO BE INSTALLED OF UNIT LABOR TOTAL LABOR UNIT MATERIAL TOTAL MATERIAL
ASSEMBLY QUANTITY COST COST COST COST
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
SUB TOTAL $0.00
GRAND TOTAL 124,900.00 |




BEAUFORT COUNTY

US HWY 278 Bluffton Parkway 5A Flyover-Causeway PAGE 5 OF 7
SYSTEM: PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOP,
EXISTING UNITS To Be Removed UG R Traos _SYSTEM: o
ASSEMBLY QUANTITY COST COST UNIT VALUE EXTENDED VALUE

0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00}
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

30

.00




BEAUFORT COUNTY
I:S HWY 278 Bluffton Parkway 5A Flyover-Causeway

PAGE 6 OF 7
oved SYSTEM: PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOP.
EXISTING UNITS To Be Rem — _BISTEM: o ELECTRIC CaoP
ASSEMBLY QUANTITY COST COST UNIT VALUE EXTENDED VALUE
Pole rdware 11 800.00 8800.00 0.00 0.00
sg:)eﬁnvg:\:!eh?;:r = 2 600.00 ; igg.gg 500.00 1003. gg
450 12.00 R .

500 MCM Cable - ooy
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00]
0.00 0.00

SUB TOTAL $15,400.00 $1.000.00




BEAUFORT COUNTY
US HWY 278 Bluffton Parkway 5A Flyover-Causeway

PAGE7 OF 7

EXISTING UNITS To Be Removed SYSTEM: PALMETTO ELECTRIC COOP.
UNIT LABOR TOTAL LABOR SALVAGE VALUE
ASSEMBLY QUANTITY COST COST UNIT VALUE EXTENDED VALUE
SUB TOTAL $0.00 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL 15,400.00 $1.000.00




Bluffton Parkway Phase 5A 166+00 to 194+00

Splice (3) 750 cables, install (1) UG vault, remove pole and hardware (691-39-007)

(1) Station 166+00

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
3 750 MCM Splices S 195.00 | § 585.00
1 Large Vaults for 750 MCM Cable $ 1,800.00 | $ 1,800.00
1 Remove Pole, Hardware & Riser S 1,400.00 | $ 1,400.00
8 4 man UG crew S 30000 S 2,400.00
Subtotal $ 6,185.00

(2) Station 166+00 to 169+00

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-39-006)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
300 |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 7750 | S 23,250.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 | S 800.00
[ =
Subtotal $ 24,050.00

(3) Station 169+00 to 171+50

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-39-005)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250 (3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 S 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 § 800.00
S a
Subtotal $ 20,175.00

(4) Station 171450 to 173+80

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-39-004)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250 |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) 3 77.50 | § 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware $ 800.00 | 5 800.00
S =
Subtotal $ 20,175.00

(5) Station 173+80 to 176+20 --- Land Cables at 175+00

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, splice cables, remove pole and hardware (691-39-003)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250 |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 $ 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware $ 800.00 S 800.00
3 750 MCM Splices S 195.00 $ 585.00
S =
Subtotal $ 20,760.00
(6) Station 176+20 to 178470
Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-39-002)
Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250  ((3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 | .5 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 | S 800.00
S 2
Subtotal $ 20,175.00

(7) Station 178+70 to 181+20

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-39-001)

Page 1 of 2




Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250 |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) 3 7750 | $ 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 | $ 800.00
S Z
Subtotal $ 20,175.00

(8) Station 181+20 to 183+70 -— Land Cables at 183+00

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, splice cables, remove pole and hardware (691-40-006)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
300 |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) $ 7750 5 23,250.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 § 800.00
3 750 MCM Splices S 195.00 $ 585.00
S »
Subtotal $ 24,635.00

(9) Station 183+70 to 186+20
Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-40-004)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250  |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 | $ 19,375.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 | $ 800.00
S -
Subtotal $ 20,175.00
(10) Station 186+20 to 188+70

Install (3) 750 cables and conduit, remove pole and hardware (691-40-003)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
250  [(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 | § 19,375.00
1] Remove Pole, Wire, Riser & Hardware S 1,400.00 | $ 1,400.00
S -
Subtotal $ 20,775.00

(11) Station 188+70 to 190+00 - Land Cables at 189+50

Install (3) 750 cables and condauit, splice cables, remove pole and hardware (691-40-002)

Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
200 (3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 77.50 | $ 15,500.00
3 750 MCM Splices S 195.00 | $ 585.00
1 Remove Pole, Wire,& Hardware S 800.00 | S 800.00
Subtotal $ 16,885.00
(12) Station 189+50 to 194+00
Install (3) 750 MCM Cables and conduit, terminate in PMH-3 (691-40-001)
Quantity Description Cost per Unit Extended Cost
450  |(3) 750 15Kv Cables in 6.0" PE (bore) S 7750 | § 34,875.00
2 750 MCM Stress Cones s 195.00 | $ 585.00
8 4 man UG crew S 300.00 | $ 2,400.00
Subtotal § 37,860.00
Cost of Install Labor $  124,650.00
Cost of Retirement Labor $ 15,500.00
Cost of Material $ 72,000.00
Material Handling and Overhead (50%) S 36,000.00
Salvage $ (1,000.00)
Estimated Engineering Cost (8%) $ 20,000.00
Estimated R-O-W Cost (0%) $ .
TOTAL JOB COST 5 267,150.00

Page 2 of 2




2013 Page 1 of 1

Electric Cooperative (PEC) Agreement for Bluffton Parkway Phase 5A Segment 2

Notification: To view video of [ull discussion of this meeting please visit
http://beaulort. eranicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?yiew id=2

Discussion: Beaulort County has reccived an agreement trom Palmetto Electric Cooperative  (PEC) for the relocation of their
overhead electrical power lines located on the southern side of the Hilton Head Island causeway. The agreement will relocate PEC
infrastructure as part ol the construction of the Bluffton Parkway Phase 5A Segment 2 roadway/flyover bridges with a tolal estimated cost of

$267.130. Utility relocation costs for the Bluffion Parkway Phase 5 construction are paid for from sales tax project funds. account #33401-
54500,

Status: Information only.

http://library 1.municode.com/minutes/Doc View/30093/1/130/135 4/9/2014



OUNTY:SO 13

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
102 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420

TO: Councilman Gerald Dawson, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee

VIA: Gary Kubic, County Adm:mstrato@v\“w
Bryan Hill, Deputy County Admlmstmtor

Alicia Holland, Chief Financial Oﬁicer ﬂ /
FROM: Robert McFee, Director of Engineering & Infrastructure
SUBIJ: CHANGE ORDERS FOR BLUFFTON PARKWAY PHASE 5A
SEGMENT 2 CONSTRUCTION

DATE: April 17,2014

BACKGROUND. On 2/25/13, Beaufort County Council awarded a contract to R. R. Dawson Bridge
Company, LLC, for the construction of Bluffton Parkway Phase 5A Segment 2 roadway and flyover bridges.
The total contract award amount was $36,665,629.96.

Segment 2 construction has generated 5 change orders totaling $417,779.28 since construction commenced in
May 2013. The attached worksheet provides a description of Change Orders 1 thru 5. Change Orders 1, 2 and
5 are for added signage and pavement marking changes totaling $6,906.62. Change Order 3 is for the
deduction of concrete strain poles at $71,329.19 from the contractor’s scope of work. Change Order 4 at
$482,201.85 is for the additional costs associated with the lengthening of the shafts for the flyover bridges. A
test shaft was constructed to better analyze foundation performance with present soil conditions. As a result of
the test shaft load data, the design engineer and the construction manager had recommended that certain drill
shafts be extended/lengthened. The extension of the shafts was required to ensure safety and stability of the
flyover bridge foundations. Foundation construction has been underway for several months. Change Order

#4 was presented at the December 16, 2013 Public Facilities Committee meeting as an information only item.

FUNDING. Bluffton Parkway Phase 5 construction is paid for from sales tax project funds, Account #33401-
54500. Phase 5 of the parkway has a total revenue budget of $81,916,621 consisting of $65,916,621 from 1
cent Sales Tax, $1 million from Southern Beaufort County Road Impact Fees and $15 million for Segment 2
construction from a Federal Hwy Administration Grant. For the Bluffton Parkway Phase 5 project,
$49,349,793 has been expended; $28,330,763 is encumbered for a total obligated project cost of $77,680,556
to date. As of 4/17/14, there is an available budget of $4,236,065.

FOR ACTION, Public Facilities Committee on April 21 2014,

RECOMMENDATION. That the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County Council
approval of Change Orders 1 thru 5 to R. R. Dawson Bridge Company in the total amount of $417,779.28 for
the construction of Bluffton Parkway Phase 5A Segment 2 Flyover Bridges.

JRM/mjh

Attachments: 1) Bluffton Parkway Phase SA Seg 2 Change Orders 2) Copies of Change Orders 1 thru §

2014-04-18 07:12:49 12 BP5A Seg 2 Change Orders.pdf (#55)



CHANGE ORDERS FOR BLUFFTON PARKWAY PHASE 5A SEGMENT 2 4/14/2014
RR DAWSON BRIDGE COMPANY

Item Amount Description Current Approval Condition Action Needed
Speed Limit Signage Change Specified by
Cco1 $2,276.92|5CDOT CM/SCDOT/ENG/LPA Approved Present to Committee/Council
Permanent Signage Change Specified by
co2 $1,549.70|SCDOT CM/SCDOT/ENG/LPA Approved Present to Committee/Council
Work will be Contracted Out Separately CO reduces
Cco3 -$71,329.19|Concrete Strain Poles CM/SCDOT/ENG/LPA Approved budget and scope of Dawson contract
CM/SCDOT/ENG/LPA Approved Presented to
Drill Shaft Extensions for Bridge Public Facilities Committee Info Only
Co4 $482,201.85|Foundations 12/16/13 Present to Committee/Council
Pavement Markings Change Specified by
CO5 $3,080.00/SCDOT CM/SCDOT/ENG/LPA Approved Present to Committee/Council
Co6
Total CQ's at 4/14/14 $417,779.28

Original Contract Value with R. R. Dawson $36,665,629.96 Approved by Council 2/25/13




S

-

(S L "F,:}) ’qk 169N

SCCOT

Sz Ca M Cedartm-tof Tris e tan

LPA Change Order Request Form

Before directing changes in the work within the provisions of the Contract, the Local Public Agency (LPA) shall submit to the SCDOT Local
Public Agency Administration office (LPAA), this completed request for review and approval for change order work along with the
appropriate documentation listed below.

Local Public Agency: Deaveos  Mranty

Contact Person: R,A ey Hefe: Title: Dipecron _of  Eavgves Ry, Ay B

Address: Joo Raaer Rn .0, 8o 122%, Seauroxi, SC 29402 Phone_ 543 - 256 - 4730

Project Name; bLLLFrTDlJ Paaxudy SA-Szapiian 2.

County: Bt" AuCopy Master PIN; Y| 794 _PE~ )
Contract Number: Beau (GOI\ File Mumber:__ (7. 041794 TE% M. I3 - SYSe0 -0%10-08
Date of Agreement:_ (Dewder, G 1512 Maximum Funding;

Change Order Mumber._ ¢

Type of Change Order:  Supplemental Agreement ] Contract Modification B Time Extension [] Other [

Date of Executed Contraci between Owner and Contractor: Dotdep 25 2013
Original Completion Date: Oevooca T oi§ Revised Completion Date: /Jernpen I 20(5
Original Contract Price: | 36, bhbs 629 96 Revised Contract Price: / '5‘(,; GG 7,406 9% + X AVEC T

This change order request shall include the following documentation:
= Detailed explanation for change order request

[:(Itemized listing of each change ordar item wiith price

[ Total cosl of change order request

E' Additional contract time with revised completion date (if necessary)

; [
V] Prime Contractor signature and date

Submitted: /// ‘ 4//2 Zd( 3/ ( LM/S

Local Public Agency I'Datel

% /% %ﬁf{”

Resident Construction Engineer

Recommended"
C%ZQM_EL LY. Con 2o &/zaﬁa

Recommended:

Dlsmct Engmeermg Admmlstrator Date
Approved
7 = i 2 o e ,f—;’
MWMK N
\Yj e Local Public Agency Administrator " Date

NOTE; Approval of this change order does not increase SCODOT's contract maximurn funding fer this project. Any cost beyond the contract amount will
be the sole responsibility of the LPA, as stated in the LPA’s signed Purticipation Agreement with SCDOT

vy 5 .
Coeled 22 MY L f



F&ME

CONSULTANTS

August 5, 2013 C8300-LTR024

Mr. Robert McFee, PE

Director of Engineering and Infrastructure
Beaufort County Engineering

100 Ribaut Road

P.0. Box 1228

Beaufort, SC 29902

RE: Bluffton Parkway 5A - Segment 2
SC File #: 07.041794
Beaufort County Project #: BEAU(001)
F&ME Project No. C8300.00
Subject: RR Dawson Change Order #07: Speed Limit Change

Dear Mr. McFes,

RR Dawson Bridge Company has requesled a change to the original conlract amount,
$36,665,629.96, associated to the speed limit changes thal occurred along US 278.

The change order amount recommended for approval and payment fotals $2,276.92 with no
additional contract ime added lo the project duralion. Pending the approval of change order #07
via the LPA Change Order Request process, the revised conlrac! price for Blufflon Parkway 5A -
Segment 2 shall be $36,667,906.88.

The attachments provided illustrate the record of negotiation and history associated to change
order #07. Also shown in the negotiations is Dawson’s endorsement to relinquish ownership of
the speed limit signs, posts, and associated hardware to Beaufort County,

Pending your salisfaction of the atlached change order #07 and associated documentation,
please sign as lhe Local Public Agency and relurn the LPA Change Order Request Form to my
attention for continuing signature distribution,

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate lo contact me.

Sincerely,

Pedin Ugeyeu

John Nguyen

Project Manager

F&ME Consultants

1536 Fording Island Road, Suite 105
Hilton Head Island, SC 29926

1536 Fording Istand Road, Suite 105  Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29926 www.[mecol.com
C8300-LTRO24_20130805 Page | of 2



Co# 4
+4isuq Y

FPA Ghnangs Grdes Heqyuesi o

Setsre tract og changes i e wes wath 0 e proy s ons o1 the Lortoack, 1he Lecal Putic Agancy U PAG shsll subiast 1o ihe SC G Logal
Putabs Agency Adminstzdtion office (IPAA., Ths cornpletad reaquast [ gavee yord anprovel ine (I\,m;].;» oiclen ek aleimg et e
apropriate dosumentatior stagd telow

tocal Puohe Agency 1 oy 2o 15, L P - Y — R ve——
Comact Presons ety dRL e S (1 T S RN I R
Aeldross b Sn. B e Hl 3% 0 dh . L _phorsy. s G NS el o -
Preeuh Marne Lo e die 5 S s T AT I ST a— N N —
Cowmty: b st o e e P T N O B
Tontagt Nurnl;ori;_'r.*_. ) R e leMambie e abTae e L e
s ol Agreemant Bl . B8 0 B o o] Masimum Sundrg S— ] S
Change Order Nomber 0 0 Il U a——
ype of Change Crelas sugplemental Ageermen: [ ] Contogt Madibva, on | T kxtension [ Ciher [
Date of Leecuted Loniragt netyaon Oweer ol Canteartar R e e RBRL i e i

O nal Completion Date Ressed Completion Qa2 _ <o o 1y o

57 A g5 ) Rovised Contrat Price: !

Orginal Conteast Puge !

B ——

—f—[; L£HT,10

This change order request shall includu the following documeniadon:
U Detaeg explacaticn tor thange orge ragues:

| otanuzed listing of 2ach change o der item vatho poee

Tt ot enst of change oder reques:

0 Addiional captract tuee znth rovesed Soriglebion data CFnecesyary:

’ IhL

T Prene Contracton signaturs and dage

Sufien ae

q/ Lo/ IS,

Date

Loal Pebie Agency

Rocoimvinonand
/7 S .
7 & - - Y ra 000
SRS R B ;7‘%;‘:»‘5@;5&5@5#" T = Ao
) foe BT Conene . __solzlis
D

(TicT Engineeang Adminstralo” AR

Approves

B s S . _1o)io|iz

T Lacal Fubhc Sgency Admimist-ater ate

0
NOTE; Apirovil af this change orlsr dees nag invrease STUOT s cootract marnen fonding for this pra et Ay cast bayord the wontzict sinsunr il
o= tha sole responsitility of tha VPA as stated iy 1ire LPA s signod Partapaiion Agreemeni witk SERCT



F&ME

CONSULTANTS

September 20, 2013 C8300-LTRO31

Mr. Robert McFee, PE

Director of Engineering and Infrastructure
Beaufort County Engineering

100 Ribaut Road

P.O. Box 1228

Beaufort, SC 29902

RE: Bluffton Parkway 5A - Segment 2
SC File #: 07.041794
Beaufort County Project #: BEAU(001)
F&ME Project No. C8300.00
Subject: RR Dawson: LPA Change Order 002: Permanent Signage Quantities

Dear Mr. McFee,

Please see Lhe following change order associated to the revisions to the quantities for the
Permanent Signage for Bluffton Parkway 5A — Segment 2. Quantities, per Beauforl County's
request, have been revised by the EOR and an itemized change order has been provided by RR
Dawson.

RR Dawson has provided a proposal associated to revisions to the Permanenl Signage quantities
that amounts to $1,549.70. Pending the approval of the LPA Change Order 002, the revised
contract price will total $36,669,456.58.

The change order amount recommended for approval and payment totals $1,549.70 with no
additional contract time added to the project duration.

The attachments provided illustrate the record of negotiation and history associated to LPA
Change Order 002,

Pending your satisfaction of the attached LPA Change Order 002 and associated documentation,
please sign as the Local Public Agency and return the LPA Change Order Request Form to my
attention for continuing signature distribution.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jobin Mgayen

John Nguyen

Project Manager

F&ME Consultants

1536 Fording Island Road, Suite 105
Hilton Head Island, SC 29926

GEOTECHNICAIL ENVIRONMENT AL 4 MATERIATLS

1536 Fording Island Road, Suite 105 Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29926 ~ www.fmecol.com
C8300-LTRO31_20130920 Page 1 of 2



ppe = EoRErangY
f2.in Oste71a Deperimant of Transgodersn

LPA Change Order Request Form

Before directing changes In the work within the provisions of the Contract, the Local Public Agency (LPA} shall submit to the SCDOT Local
Publlc Agency Adminlistzation offtce (LPAA), this completed request for review and approval for change order work along with the
appropriate documentation listed below.

Lacal Public Agency: BEAVEDC: Countu

Contact Person: Lol MNefee ’ Title: Dh{e0hy  oF mgineedm + 10 (o Fhaehw®
Address; |00 iooutPd Pp Bok 1938 BRaviulk (€ Phone; B{Z.ASS.913D
09902
Project Name: BYWEFN pa(twﬂg. Sh QP@WUVH' 2]
County: _[Beaufuit Master PIN: LH'}‘N ~FED)
Contract Number: BEAU (bo1) File Number: (37, 168 o, 13-5Y S
Date of Agreement: O(‘Ab\ger A, A0\ Maximum Funding;

Change Order Number; D3
Type of Change Order:  Supplemental Agreement [] Contract Modification [] Time Extenslon [7] Other [7}

Date of Executed Contract between Owner and Contractor:_Oct®oed 35,9012
Original Completion Date: () Averey  |P,a01S Revised Completion Date:
Original Contract Price: $3 o, VS 102990 Revised Contract Price: ¥ 3"?, 083, U9\

This change order request shall include the following documentation: ~ LPR Co 001 S 3,007, 900,83 :
;30 0bq UsL.S8 b

K] ltemized listing of each ¢hange order item with price 5 ::EI ?‘3‘2?%2%3%&;5? - 7! 337/ 7

T Total cost of change order request o054 37,083,409.94
(] Additional contract time viith revised conpletion date (if necessary)

'R Detailed explanation for change order request

(71 Prime Contraclor signature and date

/7, /A

Local Public Agenhcy pate

Recommended:
/.( 5 B
£ ieRESTIRNT Canstruction Engineer 77 Date
Recommended:
,‘ auft
ﬂg,{,%f 7. Mot 3//(//}/
District Engineering Administrator "Date
Approved: J PR
d XA o ,..—-D
%/Mww 5//1 / !4
L LofalPublid Agency Administrator Pate’

NOTE; Approval of this change order does not Increase SCOOT's copteact inaximum funding for this project. Any cost beyond the contract amaount will
be the sole responsibllity of the LPA, as stated in the LPA's slgned Participation Agreement with SCDOT,

Creaed 2 2001 age ot



February 28, 2014

Ms. Elizabeth Marlin Chipley
Project Coordinator

R.R. Dawson Bridge Co., LLC
P.0 Box 2510

Midlothian, VA 23113

RE: Bluffton Parkway 5A - Segment 2
8C Flle #: 07.041794

Beaufort County Project #: BEAU(001)

F&ME Project No. £8300,00
Subjsct: LPA Changa Order #003 - Cost Proposal: Concrele Sirain Poles

Doar Ms. Chipley,

Please refer o the charl below ragarding the pricing associaled vith LPA Change Order #003:

HF&ME

CONSULTANTS

C8300-LTRO61

Congrete Slrain Poles. Tho Counly has elacted lo deduct these costs from the eriginal conlract

documanis, Cosls associaled to Ihls deductive change order were derived from the unit prices

provided by Dawson in the Cerlified Bid Tab, The tolal deductions will be $71,329.19.

ftem H Item Description Unlt | Bid Quantity Unit price Total Bld Antount
6750275 LO" SCHEOULE 80 PVC CONDUIT tF 216,000 $4.20 $907.20
6750278 2,0" SCHEDULE 80 PVC CONDUIT LF 830.000 87.35 $6,100.50
675027C 3.0" SCHEDULE 80 PVC CONOUIT LF 95,000 $12.60 $1,197.00
6770388 NO. 16CUWIRE,4 CONDUCTOR-BLACK LF 1818.000 $1.68 $3.054,24
6770389 NO.14CU.WIRE,4 CONDUCTOR-GRAY LF 1664.000 $1.58 $2,620.12
6770393 | NO.1MCUWIRE,8 CONDUCTOR-BLACK LF 881,000 $2.14 $2,449.18
6770354 NO. 14CULWIRE,8 CONDUCTOR-GRAY LF 668.000 $2.28 $1,523.04
6770413 NO. 14 COPPER WIRE, 1-COND. LF 2232.000 $0.26 $580.32
6780495 SAWCUT FOR LOOP DETECTOR 13 792,000 $5.25 $4,158.00
6800499 ELEC.SERV. FOR TRAF. 51G. EA 1.000 $729,75 $729.75
GBCOS1H 13X24X18D,ELEC.UNGRD, ENCLOS/HD EA 8.000 $351.75 $2,814,00
GB2505D F&I 33"%32° STEEL STRAIN POLE EA 4.0C0 $6,050.00 $24,360.00
6825000 1/4" GALYANIZED STEEL CARLE LF 594.000 $2.36 $1,401.84
6825092 3/8" GALVANIZED STEEL CABLE LF 594.000 $5.25 $3,118.50
6823484 JO'BRX.-AWAY ALUM.PEDEST. POLE EA L.000 $682,50 $682.50
6865731 12" TWAYISECT,-R. V.G, TRAF SGNL. EA 9,000 $603.75 $5,433.75
GHG5780 1VAY-1SEC.HAND/MAN PLO,SIGNAL EA 8607 $588,00 $4,704,00 o
6865792 PED.PUSH BUT.&SIGN-CUSTOM MSG. EA B.009 $262,50 $2,10000
/865830 VEHL.TRAE.SGNLMTG./SPAN WIRE EA 9,000 S$T875 5708.75
6865840 PEDESTR.TRAF.SGNL.MTG/POST YOP EA 1.600 $105.00 $105.00
6865841 PEDEST.TRAF.SGNL.MYG/SIDE POLE EA 7.000 $105.00 $735.00
6865992 TEMP.ADLOF TRAF.SGNL EQUPMANT, LS 1.0c0 4472.50 447250
68BSO10 INTEGRATION s 1.000 $840.00 $840.00
6384225 INST.CONTROLLER-BASE MNTD.CAB.W/FOUND, EA 1.000 $315,00 $315.00
6883255 INST.LOOP DETECTOR AMPLIFIER EA 4,000 $52.50 $210.00

GLOFTECUNICAL o EAVIRONMENT AL o

= $71,320.19

MATERINLS

1536 Fording Islund Road, Suite 103

C8300-1.TROGI_20140228

Hillon Head Tsland, South Cavolina 29926

www.fmecol.com

Page | of 2




C’C)“:l?.f

e tys3 20125

SCCOT

Bauth Carotina Dogarimant of Trankpodation

LPA Change Order Request Form

Befgre directing changes In the work within the provisions of the Contract, the Local Public Agency (LPA) shall submit to the SCDOT Local
Public Agency Administration office (LPAA), this completed request for review and approval for change order work along with the
approptiate documentation listed below,

Local Public Agency: P eaycear (\ (ALY
Contact Personi__Rogear  Mcfes. Title: Dipecond 6i  Evemesgiun Awp  Voroasmucuns
Address: Ion Rpar 20, Po fep 12728 . Beaveeng, ¢ 2ap) Phone:gy3. 266 2730

Project Name:_[3 upprow  Paakway  GA- Scomeur 2

County: Sﬁnu; EURT. Master PIN: 4179y - PEC}
Contract Number:__Bgay, (00)) File Number. 0 7. 041794 T¥8ro. |3 -5Y4500-0510 - S
Date of Agreement;__ (Meyoper G, 1012 Maximum Funding:

Change Order Number:__ oY

Type of Change Order:  Supplemental Agreement [] Contract Modificatian [,Z_Q Time Extenslon [] Other []

Date of Executed Contract between Owner and Contractor: Ocwiea 26, 2013
Original Completion Date:___ Ocyngea [, 906G Revised Completion Date: Ocreiip, 15, 2015

Original Contract Price; 4] 3. 665, (-R4.96 Revised Contract Price:LPA Co go), it U 067, 9% .34 :

This change order request shall include the following documentation: PA Co po2: M %, 664, 4% . 5%
[?_j/Detalled explanation for change order request (PACo ooZ: STue Migmiarima
[ Itemized listing of each change order item with price LA Co po:§97161, 65543 Y e 301 85

[ Total cost of change order request

[ Additional contract time with revised completion date (if necessary)

[ Prime Contractor signature and date

Sub’mltted: i
M W“*%ﬂf izlls

éf Local Public Agency Date* ;
Recommencled: ;
12717413
Resident Construction Engineer 7 Date

Rober T Mnh’ 7-3-1Y

Recommended:

District Engineering Administrator Date
= i e
- \\ )

o .JJ “pi 't Ty 2/}0/14

!
-~ :
m L %, Local Public Agency Administrator [ Ddte 7

NOTE; Approval of this change order does not Increase SCOOT's contract maximum funding for this project. Any cost beyond the contract amount will
he the sole responETbl!lty of the LPA, as stated In the LPA's signed Participation Agreement with SCDOT.

Crened 2 e Page Lol




F&ME

CONSULTANTS

November 12, 2013 C8300-LTRO42

Mr. Robert McFee
Director of Engineering and Infrastructure

Beaufort County Engineering Division
102 Industrial Village Road
Beaufort, SC 29906

RE: Bluffton Parkway 5A - Segment 2
SC File #: 07.041794
Beaufort County Project # BEAU(001)
F&ME Project No. C8300.00
Subject: Bluffton Parkway 5A - Segment 2: LPA Change Order 004 - Drill Shaft Extensions
(Executive Summary)

Dear Mr. McFee,

Per the Contract Documents, a test shaft was constructed by RR Dawson Bridge Company on 7/19/13. The test
shaft was constructed in order to confirm the assumptions made during the design of the Bluffton Parkway 5A -
Flyover Bridge.

Following the LoadTest performed on the test shaft on 7/25/13, the results yielded unforeseen end bearing
movements. With the test data, the Engineer of Record (ICA Engineering) recommended that certain drill shafts
be extended to counter the end bearing movement. Attached is a summary of drill shaft extension lengths.

A change order was submitted by Dawsan an 10/18/13 for additional costs associated with the drill shaft
lengthening. The total additional cost for lengthening the shafts is $482,201.85.

Back-up documentation and the LPA Change Order 004 form follow this Executive Summary.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jolin gagen

John Nguyen

Project Manager

F&ME Consultants

1536 Fording Island Road, Suite 105
Hilton Head Island, SC 29926

Attachments: Drill Shaft Extension Summary Chart

cc: A. Shannon, F&ME
A. Jones, F&ME
C. Kinton, BC
G. Kubic, BC
M. Hickman, BC
K. Green, SCDOT
File

b

1536 Fording [sland Road, Suite 105  Hilton Head [sland, South Carolina 29926 ~ www.fmecol.com
C8300-LTRO42 20131112 Page | of |



QO&S‘
+ 3/05’0.0 o

SCCST

Saouth Cerolina Department of Traneporation

LPA Change Order Request Form

Before directing changes in the work within the provisions of the Contract, the Local Public Agency (LPA) shall submit to the SCDOT Local
Public Agency Administration office {(LPAA), this completed request for review and approval for change order work along with the
appropriate documentation listed below.

Local Public Agency:_ 180 (X Couny

Contact Person: L.O\0R(X  M(cFel Title DR £ EViginelring + Yo frnochue
Address: |10 © Pilocud 2ok, PO Box \336,5@%0% Phone: &473. 355 . 97130 i

Project Name: JIOEXADN  POvcwon) ©F SegMenk o

County: fgeciukolx g Master PIN: 1O _ PE O

Contract Number; REAU (Obh File Number; G ). 04 T34 [FB ND. 13-GUSED-OBID-0S
Date of Agreement; OCtD\0e{ &, ol o Maximum Funding: p

Change Order Nurnbef: 006

Type of Change Order.  Supplemental Agreement [_] Contract Modiflcation K] Time Extenslon [] Other []
Date of Executed Contract between Owner and Contractor; 0cko'oeX” d5, 012

Original Completion Date; OCkDICe( 1B, 90\S Revised Completion Date: CQADV0ey (B, 2018
Original Contract Price: $ 300 ,0WS ,(,29 . AL Revised Contract Price;
This change order request shall include the following documentation: LPA Co oo\ : $ 30, L, Ao s
. it 4 LPA (000D : § T0,00r LS. $B
Detailed explanation for change order request Lp® (o 007 g Csmin Mﬂo“‘xﬁn@)
[T itemized listing of each change order item with price LPD Co ooM 1§ 77,51, sH MY

- ‘3 Felond
[ZfTotaI cost of change order request LPACO 00S 14 T, ISUSS o 0 3,05’0, /

[‘_'fbdditional contract time with revised completion date (if necessary)

Prime Contractor signature and date

— M Jali

Local Public Agency [ Date
Recommended
Resident Constructlon Engineer Date
Recommended: ,
[
District Engineering Administrator Date
Approved:
Local Public Agency Administrator Date

NOTE; Approval of this change order does not Increase SCDOT's contract maximum funding for this project. Any cost beyond the contract amount will
be the sole responsibility of the LPA, as stated In the LPA's signed ParticIpation Agreement with 5CDOT.

Crented 22011 Page 1of |




R.R. DAWSON BRIDGE COMPANY LLC

P. . BOX 88 = LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40588-0028 « (850) 260-464L « FAX (650) 266-75378

MEMBERS:
January 3, 2014 R. R. DAWSON, JR.
GEORGE D. MARTIN
THOMAS C. DAWSON

John Nguyen

F&ME Consultants

1536 Fording Island Road, Suite 105
Hilton Head, SC 29926

Re: Correction on T-1 Perm. (60 Mil) 24” Yellow. Sol, ~Change Order #5 (In reference to Change Order
#2)

File #: 07.041794
Project #:BEAU (001)

Dear Mr. Nguyen,

On September 4, 2013, Dawson submitted Change Order #2 for the permanent signage quantities from
F&ME and ICA (sheets 2A, PM1 and PM2, PM3, PM4, and PM6) on 8/29/13 and T-1Perm. (60 Mil) 24”
Yellow. Sol. Pavement Markings. Per these revisions, the proposed changes in costs were broken down as

such;:

Original Bid Amounts:

6510105 FLAT SHEET, TYPE I], FIXED SIZE 85.75 SF 3098 $2,656.54
6510106 FLAT. SH., T-3, SIZE DETER. BY MSG. 7825 SF 34.76 $2,719.97
6531210 U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-3P 228.00 LF 6.88 $1,568.64
6531215 U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-2P 3533 LF 6.88 $243.07
$7,188,22
Revised Bid Amounts per Quantity Changes on 7/2/13 (in parenthesis):
6510105 FLAT SHEET, TYPE III, FIXED SIZE 161.70 (+7595) SF  30.98 $5,000.47
6510106 FLAT. SH., T-3, SIZE DETER. BY MSG. 108.25 (+30.00) SF 34.76 $3,762.77
6531210 U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-3P 346.00 (+118.00) LF 6.88 $2,380.48
6531215 U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-2P 48.00 (+12.67) LF 6.88 $330.24
$11,482.96
2" Revision to Bid Amounts per Quantity Changes on 8/22/13 (in parenthesis):
6510105  FLAT SHEET, TYPE III, FIXED SIZE 157.07 (4.630) SF  30.98 $4.866.03
6510106  FLAT. SH., T-3, SIZE DETER. BY MSG. 4825 (-60.00) SF 3476  $1,677.17
6531210  U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-3P 295.00 (-51.00) LF 6.88 $2,029.60
6531215  U-SEC. POST FOR SIGN SUPP.-2P 24.00(-24.00) LF 6.88 $165.12
Total Permanent Signage Amount $8737.92
6351480 PREF. FLEX. RETRO. PYMT MARKING
(T-I) PERM. (60 MIL) 24” YEL. SOL. 7000 LF 44.00 $3,080.00

Total Permanent Signage plus Pavement Mkgs:

$11,817.92




Original bid totaled $7,188.22 and with the revised quantities in the permanent signage, the total was
$8,737.92. The total permanent signage revision and change order #2 was approved for an additional
$1,549.70 however; the addition of the pavement markings was not included which would have made the
total change order $4,629.70 ($11,817.92-$7,188.22=$4,629.70). The T-1 Permanent 60 MIL 24” Yellow
was accidentally overlooked in the total on change order #2 for the amount of $3080.00 and Dawson
hereby submils a change order for $3,080.00,

Please let me know if there are any questions and we request that these changes be reflected on the next
pay estimate (January 2014).

Best regards,

£ bt Chs

Elizabeth M. Chipley
Project Coordinator
R.R. Dawson Bridge Co., LLC

Ce: Mr. Gerry Hargis (RRDBC)
Mr. Adam Shannon (F&ME)




COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
102 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420

(
h
s

GEAUFORT C

1769

TO: Councilman Gerald Dawson, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee
VIA: Gary Kubic, County Administrat A&

Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator,

Alicia Holland, Chief Financial Officer %
FROM: Robert McFee, Dircctor of Engineering and Infrastructure AC
SUBIJ: CHANGE ORDERS FOR SC 170 WIDENING CONSTRUCTION
DATE: April 17,2014

BACKGROUND. On 7/23/12, Beaufort County Council awarded a contract to Cleland Site Prep, Inc., for the widening
construction of SC 170 from US 278 (McGarvey'’s Comner) to SC 46. This project consists of 4.5-mile, 4-lane divided
roadway with 10-foot multi-use pathways. Total contract award was $14,998,972.30. The original design was
reviewed and approved by SCDOT.

The SC 170 widening project has generated 17 changes orders totaling $1,317,800.11 since construction commenced in
December 2012, The attached worksheet provides a description of Change Orders | thru 17. Several of the change
orders were needed to meet SCDOT standard specifications or to cover the additional costs incurred by the contractor
caused by the unforeseen three month delay on the issuing of the SCDHEC/OCRM Land Disturbance Permit.
Construction work generated by these change orders has been completed with the exception of Change Order 17.
Change orders 1 thru 17 represents a contract increase of 8.8%. County staff, the project construction manager and
SCDOT review all project change orders to the contract value with Cleland Site Prep and have agreed with the change
orders’ total adjustments.

Specific review, concurrence/approval for Change Orders 1, 3-thru 8 and 10 thru 17 with a combined total of
$1,240,854.27 is requested by staff. Previously, Change Orders 2 and 9 had been approved by the Public Facilities
Committee as noted on the attached worksheet.

FUNDING. This project is funded from the 1% Sales Tax Road Improvement Program, Acct# 33403-54500.
SC 170 Widening has a total revenue budget of §27.9 million consisting of $24.9 million from the South
Carolina State Transportation Infrastructure Bank, $2 million from lcent Sales Tax and $1 million from
Southern Beaufort County Road Impact Fees. For the SC 170 project, $12,785,888 has been expended;
$13,807,187 is encumbered for a total obligated project cost of $26,593,075 to date. As of 4/17/14, there is
an available budget of $1,306,925.

FOR ACTION, Public Facilitiecs Committee on April 21 2014,

RECOMMENDATION. That the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County Council
approval of Change Orders 1, 3 thru 8 and 10 thru 17 to Cleland Site Prep Inc., in the total amount of
$1,240,854.27 for the construction of SC 170 Widening.

JRM/mjh

Attachments: 1) SC 170 Change Order Worksheet 2) Copies of Change Orders 1 thru 17

2014-04-18 07:10:33 1/2 SC 170 Change Orders.pdf (#54)



€€:04:20 81-¥0-¥L0C

ee

(z/2) Jpd-siepio eBueyd 024 28

CHANGE ORDERS FOR SC 170 at APR 14 2014

471472014
CLELAND SITE PREP
item Amount Description Current Approval Condition Action Needed
CO1 $22,277.00 At_ijust Contractor's CPM Schedul CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved [Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Approved by Public Facitles Committee
02 $47,591.94|Spec Changes to SCOOT Standards 3/18/13 No Action Needed
003 $550.00[Signal Limits CM/SCDOV/Eng Approved _|Present to Committee/Council
[ {se] ] $2,890.00]improve Wetland Buffer Delineation CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved |Present to Committee/Council
foos $0.01|Adjustment for Full Depth Patching CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved |No Action Needed
006 $0.00|Adjustment for Asphalt Surface Type |cM/SCDOT/Eng Approved |No Action Reeded
o7 $14,682.92|Add Skimmers and baffles CM/SCDOV/Eng Approved |Present to Committee/Council
cos $6,523.00)Fence Removal 2t Verdier Plantation CM/5CBOT/Eng Approved [Present to Committee/Councit
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Approved by Public Facilities Committee
Co9 $29,353.80]Mast Arms Signal Instatlation 9/16/13 No Action Needed
Updated quantity adjustment for full depth pathing CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
requested by SCDOT for 4 & G-inch full depth asphalt Presented to Public Facilities Committee Info
CO10 $186,390.00|pavement patching Only 10/21/13 Present to Committee/Councl!
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Updated quantity adjustment requested by SCDOT for  |Presented to Public Facifities Committee Info
co11 $129,455.00]temp pavement markings Only 10/21/13 {Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCBOT/Eng Approved
Adjustment for 3-month delay on issuing SCOHEC/OCRM | Presented to Public Facilities Committee Info
CO12 $59,683.56]Land Disturbance Permit Only 12/16/13 Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDBOT/Eng Approved
Presented to Public Facilities Committee Info
C013 $49,410.42[Quantity Adjustment for Ellipilcal Piping Only 11/4/13 Present to Committee/CouncH
C014 $18,172.50]Addltion of Pay Item for Type 8 Inlet Filters CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Councll
C0 15 $12,765.80]Flowable Flil use Price Increase CM/SCOOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
CO 16 $858.24] Rawork to install 24" RCP at Statlon 116+50 CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Councll
Addltional Asphalt Course Materials - 1 inch to protect
base materials & provide sufficient final pavement
CO 17 $732,195.82}structure as specified by SCOOT CM/SCOOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Councll
Tota! CO's 3t 4/14/14 $1,317,800.01
CO Total for 1, 3-8, 10-17 $1,240,854.27 Total CO's for Pr tion
NOTE $16,405.00 Pd by Sun Gty towards CO 9 Mast Arms

|original Contract Value with Cleland Site Prep $14,998,972.30 Approved by Council 7/23/12




COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
102 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420

TO: Councilman Gerald Dawson, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee
VIA: Gary Kubic, County Administratéas9¥—
Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator,
Alicia Holland, Chief Financial Officer /Z
FROM: Robert McFee, Director of Engineering and Infrastructure AC
SUBI: CHANGE ORDERS FOR SC 170 WIDENING CONSTRUCTION ﬁ
[
DATE: April 17,2014 |

BACKGROUND. On 7/23/12, Beaufort County Council awarded a contract to Cleland Site Prep, Inc., for the widening
construction of SC 170 from US 278 (McGarvey's Comer) to SC 46. This project consists of 4.5-mile, 4-lane divided
roadway with 10-foot multi-use pathways. Total contract award was $14,998,972.30. The original design was
reviewed and approved by SCDOT.

The SC 170 widening project has generated 17 changes orders totaling $1,317,800.11 since construction commenced in
December 2012, The attached worksheet provides a description of Change Orders 1 thru 17. Several of the change
orders were needed to meet SCDOT standard specifications or to cover the additional costs incurred by the contractor
caused by the unforeseen three month delay on the issuing of the SCDHEC/OCRM Land Disturbance Permit.
Construction work generated by these change orders has been completed with the exception of Change Order 17.
Change orders 1 thru 17 represents a contract increase of 8.8%. County staff, the project construction manager and
SCDOT review all project change orders to the contract value with Cleland Site Prep and have agreed with the change
orders’ total adjustments.

Specific review, concurrence/approval for Change Orders 1, 3-thru 8 and 10 thru 17 with a combined total of
$1,240,854.27 is requested by staff. Previously, Change Orders 2 and 9 had been approved by the Public Facilities
Committee as noted on the attached worksheet.

FUNDING. This project is funded from the 1% Sales Tax Road Improvement Program, Acct# 33403-54500.
SC 170 Widening has a total revenue budget of $27.9 million consisting of $24.9 million from the South
Carolina State Transportation Infrastructure Bank, $2 million from 1cent Sales Tax and $1 million from
Southern Beaufort County Road Impact Fees. For the SC 170 project, $12,785,888 has been expended;
$13,807,187 is encumbered for a total obligated project cost of $26,593,075 to date. As of 4/17/14, there is
an available budget of $1,306,925.

i*‘OR ACTION, Public Facilities Committee on April 21 2014.

RECOMMENDATION. That the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County Council
approval of Change Orders 1, 3 thru 8 and 10 thru 17 to Cleland Site Prep Inc., in the total amount of
$1,240,854.27 for the construction of SC 170 Widening.

JRM/mjh

Attachments: 1) SC 170 Change Order Worksheet 2) Copies of Change Orders 1 thru 17

2014-04-18 07:10:33 112 SC 170 Change Orders.pdf (#54)



CHANGE ORDERS FOR SC 170 at APR 14 2014

CLELAND SITE PREP

4/14/2014

Item Amount Description Current Approval Condition Action Needed
co1 $22,277.00|Adjust Contractor's CPM Schedule CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Approved by Public Facilities Committee
Co2 $47,591.94|Spec Changes to SCDOT Standards 3/18/13 No Action Needed
Co3 $550.00]Signal Limits CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
C04 $7,890.00| Improve Wetland Buffer Delineation CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
cos $0.01|Adjustment for Full Depth Patching CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved No Action Needed
Cco6 $0.00|Adjustment for Asphalt Surface Type CM/SCDQT/Eng Approved No Action Needed
co7 $14,682.92|Add Skimmers and baffles CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
CO8 $6,523.00|Fence Removal at Verdier Plantation CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Approved by Public Facilities Committee
C09 $29,353.80| Mast Arms Signal Installation 9/16/13 No Action Needed
Updated quantity adjustment for full depth pathlng CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
requested by SCDOT for 4 & 6-inch full depth asphalt Presented to Public Facillties Committee Info
€010 $186,390.00| pavement patching Only 10/21/13 Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Updated guantity adjustment requested by SCDOT for  |Presented to Public Facilltles Committee Info
Co11 $129,455.00|temp pavement markings Only 10/21/13 Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Adjustment for 3-month delay on issuing SCDHEC/OCRM |Presented to Public Facilities Committee Info
co12 $59,683.56|Land Disturbance Permit Only 12/16/13 Present to Committee/Council
CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved
Presented to Public Facilities Committee Info
CO13 $49,410.42| Quantity Adjustment for Elliptical Piping Only 11/4/13 Present te Committee/Council
co14 $18,172.50( Addition of Pay ltem for Type B Inlet Filters CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
Co 15 $12,765.80| Flowable Fill use Price Increase CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
CoO 16 $858.24| Rework to install 24" RCP at Station 116+50 CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
Additlonal Asphalt Course Materials - 1 inch to protect
base materials & provide sufficient final pavement
C0o 17 $732,195.82|structure as specified by SCDOT CM/SCDOT/Eng Approved Present to Committee/Council
Total CO's at 4/14/14 $1,317,800.01
CO Total for 1, 3-8, 10-17 $1,240,854.27 Total CO's for Presentation
NOTE: $16,405.00 Pd by Sun City towards CO 9 Mast Arms

|0ﬁ'ginal Contract Value with Cleland Site Prep $14,998,972.30 Approved by Council 7/23/12




Rpt-iD: RCOCORPT

User: carrar)

SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 01/17/2013
Dapartment of Transportation Page: 1 of1
Change Order Raport
Contract ID: LPAD07.036938A
‘hange Order Nbr: 001 Force Acct ID: 0
‘hange Order Type: Standard Change Order
10 Description: CPM Adjustment toa Cumrent SCDOT Requirements
‘oro Dollar Change Order: No
Project Nbr ltm Nbr Catg Item Code Unit  Unit Price BidQty PrevApprvdQty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0040 0001 1080300 LS $17,313.00 1 1 -1 1 This Chng: $-17,313.00
Prev Revised: $17,313.00
pm Description CPM PROGRESS SCHEDULE CO Item Description New Revised: $0.00
ipplemeantal Description1 Bid Contract: $17,313.00
ipplemental Description2 Net Change: $-17,313.00
Pct Change: -100.
036938MTO1 0041 0001 1080300 LS $39,590.00 0 0 1 0 This Chng: $39,580.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
ym Description CPM PROGRESS SCHEDULE CO item Description CPM adjustment to meet current SCOOT requirements New Revised: $39,580.00
ipplemental Descriptiont  CPM adjustment to meset current SCDOT requirements. Bid Contract: $0.00
ipplamental Description2 Net Change: $39,5380.00
Pct Change:
Total Value for Change Order 001 = $22,277.00

General or Standard Change Order Explanation
(effective March 1, 2007).

This change order is necessary lo adjust the Contractor's CPM scheduling procedure to meet the current SCDOT Supplemental Spedification requirements

This brings the contract total to dats to $15,021,249.30 which ovenuns the original contract by a cumulative percentage of 0.15%.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

(Prime Contractor), do hereby agree to the unit price
The work shall be performed under and In accordance with
sion, (if any), provided In this supplemental agreement




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA

User: carrarj Departmeni of Transportation

Date: 0311272013

Page: 1of 7
Change Order Report
Contract ID:  LPAQ7.036938A
Change Order Nbr: 002 Force Accl ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Conlract Adjustment ta Current SCDOT Specifications EL Al
Zoro Dollar Changa Order:  No
Project Nbr itm Nbr  Catg item Code Unit  Unit Price BldQty  Prev Apprvd Qty CurrCOQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Changs
036938MTO1 0010 0001 1031000 LS $656,430.00 1 1 -0.5 1 This Chng: $-328.245.00
Prav Revised: $656,480.00
Itern Description MOBILIZATION CO ltem Description

Supplemental Description
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0011 0001 1031000 LS $187,245.00 Q 0 1 0

ltem Description MOBILIZATION CO ltem Description ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE PROJECT TESTING BY
CONTRACTOR (S141KY
Supplemental Description1  ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE PROJECT TESTING BY CONTRACTOR ($141K)

Supplemenlail Description2

036936MTO1 0031 0001 1071000 Ls $3,500.00 (¢] 0 1 0

Item Description TRAFFIC CONTROL CO Iter Description  TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TRAINING
Supplsmental Description  TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TRAINING
Supplemental Dascription2

036938MTO1 0195 0001 4012080 SY §70.00 0 0

Item Description FULL DEP.ASPH.PAV PATCH-8"UNIF CO Htem Description FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCHING - 8
Supplementail Description1  FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCHING - 8" UNIFORM THICKNI;El’»NSannu T
Supplemental Description2

1000 0

New Revised: $328,245.00
Bid Contracl: $856,490.00
Net Change: $-328,245.00
Pet Change: -50.

This Chng: $187,245.00

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $187,245.00
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1B7,245.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $3,500.00

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $3,500.00
Bld Contract: $0.00
Net Changa: $3,500.00

Pci Change:

This Chng: $70,000.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $70,000,00
8id Contracl: $0.00
Nel Change: $70,000.00
Pct Change:



RptiD: RCOCORPT

User: carvar]

Project Nbr Km Nbr Calg
036938MTO1 0830 0001

Item Description  15° RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS Il

Supplemental Descripliont
Supplemental Descriplion2

036938MTO1 0831 0001

Item Deseription 15" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS Iit

Supplamental Descriptioni
Supplemantal Dascription2

Item Code
7141112

7141112

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

036938MTO1 0840 0001 7141113
Item Description 18" RC PIPE CUL-CLASS Il
Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Descriplion2
036938MTO1 0841 oo01 7141113
ftem Description 18" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS I}
Supplemental Dascription1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2
036938MTO1 0850 0001 7141114
item Description 24" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS Ii!
Supplemental Description
Suppiemental Description2
036938MTQO1 0851 0001 7141114

item Dascription 24" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS HlI

Supplemental Description1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

Supplemental Description2

SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  03/12/2013

Departmant of Transpariatlon Page: 20f7
Prav Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
104 This Chng: $-1,031.68
CO ltem Dascription PRV
New Revised: $1,031.68
Bid Contract: $2,063,36
Net Change: $-1,031.68
Pct Change: -50.
LF $36.16 0 0 52 0 This Chng: $1,880.32
Prev Revised: $0.00
CO item Description PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED New Revised: §1,880.32
8id Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1,880.32
Pct Change:
-7300 14600 This Chng: $-170,674.00
Prev Revised: $341,348.00
New Revised: $170,674.00
Bid Contract: $341,348.00
Net Change: $-170,674.00
Pect Change: -50.
LF $41.44 0 0 7300 0 This Chng: $302,612.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
CO ltem Description PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED New Reviged: $302,512.00
Bid Conlract: $0.00
Net Change: $302,512.00
Pcl Change:
1500 This Chng: $-24,397.50
CO ltem Dascription Prev Revised: $48,795.00
New Revised: $24,397.50

Bid Contract: $48,785.00
Nal Change: $-24,397.50

Unit Unit Price Bid Qty
LF $19.84 104 104 <52

LF $23.38 14600 14600

CO tam Daacription

LF $32.53 1500 1500 -750

Pct Change: -50,
LF $48.98 0 0 750 0 This Chng: $38,735.00
CO Item Description PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED PrevRevias: $9.00
New Revised: $36,735.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $36,735.00
Pct Change:



Rpt-iD: RCOCORPT

User: carrar]

Project Nbr lim Nbr Caltg Item Code
036938MTOY 0880 0001 7141115
Item Description 30" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS il
Supplemental Description1
Supplemental Description2
036938MTO1 0861 0001 7141115

\tem Description 30° RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS It
Supplemenial Description1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0870 0001 7141116
Item Deacription 36" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS HI
Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Descriplion2

036938MTO1 0871 0001 7141116

Item Description 36" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS Il
Supplemental Description1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2

036838MTO1 0880 0001 7441117
Item Descripllon 42" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS it
Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Deacription2

036938MTO1 0881 0001 7141117

{tem Deascription 42" RC PIPE CUL.-CLASS Il

Supplamental Dascriplion1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemantal Description2

Unit

LE

LF

LF

LF

LF

SOUTH CAROLINA

Departmont of Transportation

Unlt Price
$43.13

CO llem Dascription

$61.20

CQO ltem Deacriptian

$54.80

CO ftam Description

$77.86

CO Item Description

$82.60

CO item Descriplion

$110.96

CO ltemn Daescriptlon

8id Qty

1400 1400

0 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

1400 1400

o 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

59 58

0 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

-700

700

700

30

1400

1400

59

Date: 0312/2013

Page: 3 of 7

Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng: $-30,191.00
Prev Revised: $60,382.00
New Revised: $30,181.00

Bld Contract: $60,382.00
Net Change: $-30,191.00
Pct Change: -60.

This Chng: $42,840.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $42,840.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Nel Change: $42,840.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $-38,360.00
Prev Ravised: $76,720.00
New Revised: $38,360.00

Bid Conlract: $76.720.00
Net Change: $-38,360.00
Pct Change: -50.

This Chng: $54.502.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $54.502.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Changa: $54,502.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $-2,478.00

Prev Revised: §4,673.40
New Revised: $2,395.40
Bid Contract: $4,873.40
Net Change: $-2,478,00
Pct Change: -50.85
This Chng: $3,328.80
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $3,328,80
Bid Conlract: $0.00
Net Changae: $3,328.80
Pct Change:



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

User: carrar]

Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg [tam Code
036938MTO1 0880 0001 7142512
Item Description 15" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Dascription1
Supplemental Description2
036938MTO1 osg 0oo1 7142512

llem Description 15" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Description1 PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0900 aoot 7142513

ltem Description 18" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL3

Supplemental Description1
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0801 0001 7142513

Hem Description 18" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Description1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemanial Description2

036938MTO1 0910 0001 7142514
ftam Description 24" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Dascription1
Supplemental Description2

03603aMTO1 0911 0001 7142514

Item Description 24" R.C. BEV, END SECTN-CL 3

Supplemental Description1t  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemenlal Descripiion2

Unit

EA

EA

EA

EA

SOUTH CAROLINA

Dapartmant of Transportation

Unlit Price
$672.00

CO ltomn Dascription

$700.60

CO Item Description

$771.00

CO ltem Description

$801.64

CO ttem Descripiion

$848.00

CO item Dascription

$881.76

CO Item Deacription

BId Gty
7 Fi
0 )
PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
11 41
0 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

0 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

4

21

-3

7

41

Date: 03/12/2013

Page: 4of 7

Prav Apprvd Qty Curr CO Qty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng: $-2,688.00
Prev Revised: $4,704.00
New Revised: $2,016.00

Bid Conlracl: $4,704.00
Net Change: §-2,688.00
Pct Change: -57.14

This Chng: $2,802.40
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: §2,802.40

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $2,802.40
Pcl Change:

This Chng: $-16.191.00
Prav Revised: $31,611.00
New Revised: $15,420.00

Bid Contract: $31,611.00
Net Change: $-16,191.00
Pcl Change: -51.22

This Chng: $16,834.44
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $16,834.44

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $16,834.44
Pet Change:

This Chng; $-2,544.00

Prev Revised: $5,088.00

New Revised: $2,544.00
Bld Contract: $5,088.00
Nat Change: $-2,544.00
Pct Change: -50.

This Chnyg: $2,645.28
Prev Revised: $0,00
New Revised: $2,645.28

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $2,645.28
Pct Change:



Rpt-1D: RCOCORPT

User: carrarj

Projact Nbr Itm Nbr Catg ltem Code
036938MTO1 0820 0001 7142515
Item Description 30" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemeantal Daescription1
Supplemental Description2
036938MTO1 0921 0001 7142515

[tem Description 30" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3

Supplemental Dascriplloni  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2

03693BMTO 0930 0001 7142516

ltem Description 38" R.C. BEV, END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Description1
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0831 0001 7142516

Item Description 36" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Dascription1  PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Deserlption2

036938MTO1 0940 Q001 7142517

Itam Description 42" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3
Supplemental Dascription1
Supplemental Descriplion2

036938MTO1 0841 0001 7142517

Item Description 42" R.C. BEV. END SECTN-CL 3

Supplemental Description? PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
Supplemental Description2

Unit

EA

EA

Date:  03/12/2013

Page: Sof T

BldQty  PrevApprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Gty  Amount of Change

SOUTH CAROLINA
Depariment of Transporiation
Unit Price
$914.00 4 4
CO ltem Description
$0853.84 0 0
CO ltam Description PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED
$1,048.00 13 13
CO Itam Descripllon
$1,084.00 ¢} 0

CO Hem Descriplion

$1.186.00

CO item Description

§1,241.20

CO item Description

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

0 0

PIPE TRENCH WRAPPED

-2

-7

-1

4

0

13

This Chng: $-1.828.00
Prev Revised: $3,856.00
New Revised: $1,828.00

Bid Contract: $3,656.00
Net Change: $-1,828.00
Pcl Change: -50.

This Chng: $1,907.68
Prav Revised: $0.00
New Revised: §1,907.68

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1,807.68
Pel Change:

This Ching: $-7.336.00
Prav Ravised: $13,624.00
New Revised: §6,288.00

Bid Contract: $13,624.00
Net Change: §-7,336.00
Pct Changae: -53.85

This Chng: $7,658.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $7,658.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $7,658.00
Pel Change:

This Chng: $-1,186.00

Prev Revised: $1,185.00
New Ravised: $0.00
Bid Contract: $1,186.00
Net Change: $-1,186.00
Pct Changs: -100.

This Chng: $1.241.20
Prav Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $1,241.20

Bid Conlraci: $0.00
Nat Change: $1,241.20
Pct Change:



RptiD: RCOCORPT

User: carrarj
Projaect Nbr itm Nbr Catg Itemn Code
036938MTO1 1580 0001 8909091
Item Description MODULAR OFFICE FACILITY
Supplemental Description
Supplemantal Description2
036938MTO1 1625 0001 9801800

item Description CHANGE ORDERITEM
Supplemantal Descriplion1  EROSION INSPECTIONS & REPORTING

Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 1626 0001 8801100

Item Dascription CHANGE ORDER ITEM
Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemenial Description2

Tatal Value for Change Qrder 002

IN SITU SOIL INVESTIGATION AT DRAINAGE LOCATIONS

SOUTH CAROLINA

Dala:
Department of Transportation Page: Gof 7
Unit Unit Price BidQty  PrevApprvdQly CurCOQty Curr ApprvdQty  Amount of Change
LS $78,890.00 1 1 -1 1 This Chng: $-76,8080.00
CO fem Deacrigtion Prev Revised: $76,890.00
New Revised: $0.00
Bid Contract; $76,880.00
Net Change: §-76,890.00
Pct Change: -100.
DAY $150.00 0 0 80 0 This Chng: $12,000.00
avised: $0.00
CO tem Doscription EROSION INSPECTIONS & REPORTING :m :w e et
aw Sed. % 5
Bid Contract; $0.00
Net Change: $12,000.00
Pcl Change:
HR $200.00 0 0 20 0 This Chng: $4.000.00

Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $4,000.00
Bld Contracl: $0.00
Net Change: $4,000.00
Pct Change:

CO Hem Description [N SITU SOIL INVESTIGATION AT DRAINAGE LOCATIONS

= $47,581.84

Genaral or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order Is necessary lo adjust the original Beaufori Caunty contract provisions and specifications to the current SCDOT specifications, effective
the dale of this contract's letting. This change order Is also necessary o add/delete indlvidual line items re-negoliated with the Contractor as relaled to this
specification change. This contract shail now be conslructed to maat the SCDOT Standard Specifications for Highway Consiruction (Edition 2007), the
3CDOT Construction Manual (Edillon 2004), and the Supplemental Technlcal Specifications and Supplemental Specifications effective the date of this
conbract's letting. This suparsedes Beauforl County's speclal provislons and technical speciications, but maintalns lhe conlraciual obligations between the

County and the Contractor.

This brings the contract total lo dats to $15,068,841.24 which overruns the original conlract by a cumutalive percenlage of 0.47%,

03/12/2013



RptdD: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA

User:

carrarf Department of Transportation

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant o Saction 104.05 of the Standard Spacilications on the above referred to project, liwe (Prime Contracior), do hereby agree to the unit price
stipulaled above, for performing the work ltems listed, as part of myfour contract on this pmieut he work shall be performed under and In accordance with
the spedifications and conlract requirements of our contract. The compensaltion and ti exten ion (if emy), provided in his supplemental egreement
constitute complete satisfaction for all direct, indirect, Impact, and delay costs relating/fo th

FIRM: T M% VP

v

JUSTIFICATION OF GOST:

___Basggd antiii : § andtypeo!uons lhesapﬂcesaremasnnabla (LJ.N) Sn€ V'L/n e

Date: 03/12/2013

Page: 7 of 7



Rpt-iD: RCQCORPT

SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  03/12/2013
Usar:  carrarj Dspartment of Transportation Page: 1 of 1
Change Order Report
Contract ID: LPAQ07.036938A
Change Order Nbr: 003 Force Acct ID: 1]
Change Order Typa: Slandard Change Order
CO Description: Canstruction Sign Relocation on SC170 End Project
Zero Dollar Change Order:  No
Project Nbr ttm Nbr  Catg Item Code Unit  Unit Price BidQty ProvApprvd Gty CurrCOQty Cum Apprvd Qty —Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0271 0001 9800100 LS $550.00 0 0 1 ] This Chng: $550.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
ltern Descrlption CHANGE ORDER ITEM GO hem Description Relocation of Permanent Consiruction Signs at End Project Nm‘: Rev;ed_ e
Supplemental Description1  Relocation of Permanent Canstruction Signs at End Project Bid Contmcl; $0 0{3
Suppiemental Description2 Nel Change: §550.00
Pcl Change:
Total Value for Change Order 003 = $550.00

General or Standard Change Orduor Explanation

This change order is necassary lo adjust the signed limits of construclion al the end project to match the raffic staging timits. The original consbruction
plans detailed lhe end project 0.8 miles longer than needed for the proposed work.

This brings the contract lota! to date lo $15,068,391.24 which overruns the original contract by a cumulative percentage of 0.47%,

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.05 of the Standard Specifications on the above refered o pro;ec! Ilwa 3 (Prime Contractor), do hereby agras to the unit price
stipulated above, for ::rfic:‘_@m g le work items listed, as part of my/our cantract on this project The work shall be performed under and in eccordance with
the specaﬁcauons tract reguirements of our contragt. The compensation and,ti me ex.tensnon if any} prowded in this supplemental agreement

. and deday costs relali }rk

andtypoof c!on these pricea are reasonable. (ltand 518 9:133, IENTO




Rpt-iD: RCOCORPT

SOUTH CAROLINA Dats: 0311212013
User: carrar) Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 1
Change Ovder Report
Contract ID: LPAOD7.038938A
Change Order Nbr: 004 Force Acct LD: 0
Change Order Type: Siandard Changs Order
CO Descripllon: Addition of Orange Fencing for Wetlands Delineation
Zoro Dollar Change Order:  No
Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg item Code Unit Unit Price BidQty PrevApprvd Qty Curr COQty CurrApprvd Gty Amount of Change
036038MTOA 1461 0001 8800300 LF $2.63 0 0 3000 0 This Chng: $7.880.00
item Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO ttem Dascription Orange Fance for Wetlands Delineation :r:: E::::i ::2:0 00
Supplemental Descripioni  Orange Fence for Wetlands Delinaation Bid Conlract $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Net Change: $7,830.00
Pct Change:
Tolsl Value for Change Order 004 $7,890.00

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This changa order is necassary to improve delingation of wetland buffers throughoul the project Iimits as detailed in the US Army Corp Permit - Section 404.
The orange fencing will provide a visible buffer and restrict Ingress and egress.

This brings the contract total to date to $15,077,284 .24 which overuns the original contract by a cumulative percentage of 0.52%.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.05 of he Standand Specifications on he above referred Io project, Wwe (Prime Contractor), do hereby agree to the unit price
slipulated above, for performing the werk ltems listed, as part of my/our coniract on his project. Thé\work shall be performed under and In accordance wilh
the specifications and conjract Tequirements of our conigact. The compensation andtime, extension, (if any), provided in this supplemental agreement

%M C{ g@ VP

N
and typa of oonsb'}rdé'l these prices are reasonable. Cuwrawd e f-"f'?qf'P, i

FIRM:




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA
User: carrarj

Department of Transportation

Change Order Report

Data:  04722/2013

Page: 10l 2

Contract ID: LPAQ7.036938A

Changa Order Nbr: 008 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Chenge Order
CO Description:

Adjustment to Perform Full Depth Palching on Exist. Pavement
Zera Dollar Change Order:  No

Project Nbr
0368938MTO1

im Nbr Catg
0182 0001

item Cods Unit
4012040 SY

Unlt Price Bid Qty

$38.34 4] o 1100 0
ltem Description FULL DEP.ASPH.PAV.PATCH-4"UNIF

CO ttem Deacriplion Full Depth Patching - 4° Uniform on Exdsting Pavement

Supplemental Description1  Full Depth Patching - 4* Uniform on Existing Pavemant
Supplementa! Description2
036938MTO1 0194 0001 4012060 8Y

$45.08 0 ) 0 309.864 0
Iltam Daacription F.DEP.ASPH.PAV.PATCH-6" UNIF. GO ltem Description Full Depth Patching - 6° Uniform on Existing Pavement
Supplemantal Dascriptioni

Full Depth Patching - 8" Unlform on Existing Pavement

Supplemental Desscription2
036838MTO1 0185 0001 4012080 sY $70.00 0 1000 -1000 1000
Item Description FULL DEP.ASPH.PAV.PATCH-8"UNIF CQ ltem Description
Supplemental Desceriptiond  FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCHING - 8" UNIFORM THICKNESS
Suppiemantal Description2
03893aMTO1 0186 0001 1031010 EA $2,420.00 0 0 1 ]

ltem Description MOBILIZATION
Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Deacription2

CO item Description Mobilization for Full Depth Patching
Mobliization for Full Depth Patching

Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng: $42,174.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $42,174.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $42,174.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $14,248.92
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $14,248.93

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $14,248.93
Pct Change:

This Chng: $-70,000.00
Prev Ravised: $70,000.00
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $0.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $2,420.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $2,420.00

Bld Contract: $0.00

Net Change: $2,420.00
Pct Change:



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPTY

SOUTH CAROLINA Dats: 04/2212013

User: carrar} Department of Transportation Page: 2 of 2
Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg item Coda Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0188 0001 1071100 EA $2,788.27 0 4] 4 o This Chng: $11,157.08

tem Description TRAFFIC CONTROL CO ltem Description Traffic Control for Full Depth Patching Prov Reviset; $0.00
Supplemental Description1 Traffic Control for Full Depth Palchi FanReaC TR

- ""I 5 ﬂ" \ na Bld Contract: $0.00
Ui Senanla laeeriplion Net Change: $11,157.08

Pct Change:
Total Value for Changs Order 005 = $0.01

General or Standard Change Order Explanation
This changa order is necessary to adfuel the 8" Full Depth Patching to 4 and 6" Full Depth Patching and associats the required mobiltzation and traffic

conirol costs. This paiching Is required to repair deficlencies In the existing pavement until such time the section can be overlayed or removed as part of the
project’s final roadway cross section.

This brings the contract lotel to date to $15,077,281.25 which overruns ihe original contract by a cumutative percentage of 0.52%.
General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.05 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred to project, liwe (Prime Contractor), do hereby agres to the unit price
slipulated above, for performing the work liems listed, as part of myfour contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with
the specificalions and contract requirements of our contract. The compensation and ime exdenston, (if any), provided in this supplemenial agreement
conslitute complete salisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relating to this work.

FIRM: GLﬁW\JDgﬂz QQQ.P, |Nne .

and type of construction, these prices are reasonable.

JUSRIF IONOF C

sed yp

DL

Robert E. Klink, PE

Beaufort County Engineer




a
220 10

Rpt-10: RCOCORPT

= [

SOUTH CAROLINA Z o6 - >

Department of Transportation

Date:  05/14/2013
User' smithch

Page: 1 of 1
Change Order Raport
Caontract ID: LPAQ7.036938A
Change Order Nbi: 206 Force Acct 10: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Onjer
CO Description: Asphalt Surfaca Typa CM in llzv of Asphett Surface T-E
Zero Doflar Change Order: No
Project Nbr lim Nbr Catg item Code Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty Curr CO Qty Cum Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
03603BMTOY 0221 DODY 4030330 TON $63.00 0 0 130 0 This Chng: $11.870.00
T Prev Revised: $0.00
\tem Description H/M ASPH.SURF.CR. TYPE CM CO item Description  H/M Asphalt Surtace Type CM New Revisad: $11,970 00
Supplemental Description1  H/M Asphatt Surf Type CM Bid Contracs; $0.00
Supplemental Descriplion? Net Change® $11,970 00
Pct Change:
036938MTO? 0230  ocOY 4030360 TON 563.00 4500 4590 180 4500 This Chng: $-11.970.00
Prev Revised: $283,500.00
ltem Description H/M ASPH.SURF.CR. TYPE E CO Hem Description New Revised: 5271,630.00
Supplemnental Description? Bid Conlract: $282,200.00
Supplemental Descripbon2 Net Change: $11,970.00
Pct Change. -4.22
Total Value for Change Order 008 = $0.00

General or Standard Changa Order Explanation

This change order is to allow Ihe usa of Surface type CM in lieu of Surface Type E for the skin coat repair on the exisling road, The specific locatians are
documented on lalter oated 4/13/2013 from Claland Canstruction.

This brings the cantract lolai to date lo $15.077,281.25 which averruns he original conlract by a cumralathve percentage of 0.52%.

povEC
f oAME NDE &58 4 ;“;"‘"‘“ or Standard Change Order Explanation
(EC Ml shili3

Pursuant to Seclidh *04.05 of the Standard Specificalrons pn the above mlerred lo proiest, [vaz (Prime Conlracior), do hereby agree to the unil price

stipulated above, fer performing the work nteme listed, as part of my/our contract on this projecl. The woik shall be performed under and .n accordance valh

the specifications and coniract requirements of our contract  The compensation and bme exiension, (il any). provided i lhis supplemental agreament
constiule complete sa.::fndlqn {or all direct, inditect, mpact. and delay costs relaling 'lof‘lhiswmk

/ , i /’A i il ;
JUSTIFICATION OF COS"' b 7 / s Bl o ol 2 B #
L) .

___ Baséd uoon quanlihes invoivEd, ﬁefdﬁontﬁ‘unm
i ) X
. S e S

and type of copstruchon, these pnoes are (easonable.

PO

R

=



Site Prep Since 1970

April 23, 2013 ASPHALT LEVELING SURFACE TP CM in lieu of TYPE E

RE: SC 170 Widening Project. File # LPA 07.036338A
Attn:  Chris Smith, Marc LeMin,

Cleland Site Prep would like request the opportunity to utilize asphalt Type CM in lieu of asphalt Type E for the same
price as is in the Bid Documents of $63.00 per ton. This request is only for the Skin coat quantities shown for Stations
97+00 to 103+11, 154+90 to 155+90 and 168+57 to 169+57. All other leveling and wedging per the Contract Documents
will be performed with the Type E mix.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter and | look forward to your response. Be safe.

roject Manager

Ce:

Project File #4204

Robert Klink, Beaufort County
Avery Cleland, CSP

Logan Crowther, CSP

P.O. Box 3832 - Bluffton, SC 29910 - (843) 987-0500 - (843) 987-0600




Rpt-1D: RCOCORPY SOUTH CARQLINA Date: 07/25/2013
User: schwarcw Dapartment of Transportation Pagse: 1of 2
Change Order Report
Contract ID: LPAQ7.036838A
Change Order Nbr: 007 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Add skimmers and porous bafflles
Zaro Dollar Change Order: No
Project Nbr Itm Nbr Calg lem Cods Unkit Unit Price Bid Qty Prov Apprvd Qty Curr COQty CurrApprvd Gty  Amount of Change
036938MTO1 1462 0001 8800300 LF $12.54 0 0 500 0 This Chng: $6,270.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
Hem Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO Hem Description New Revised: $6,270.00
Supplemental Description1  add porous baffies o be Installed In sediment ponds Bld Contract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Nel Change: $6,270.00
Pcl Change:
036038MTO1 1571 0001 9800200 EA $2,025.57 0 o 2 4] This Chng: $4.051.14
Prev Revised: $0.00
ltem Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO ltem Description New Revised: $4.051.14
Supplemental Description1  add 2° skimmer assembly with riprap and mainlenanca Bid Cantract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Net Change: $4,061.14
Pct Change:
036838MTO1 1572 0001 9800200 EA $2,188.82 0 0 1 0 This Chng; $2,188.82
Prev Revised: $0.00
ttemn Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO Item Dascription New Revised: $2,188.82
Supplemental Dascripion1  add 2.5 skimmer assembly with riprap and maintenanca Bid Contract $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Net Changs: §2,188.82
Pet Change:
036838MTO1 1573 0001 9800200 EA $2,172.86 0 0 1 0 This Chng: $2.172.86
Mam Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO itom Description Prev Revised: §0.00
Supplemental Deacription1 =dd 3° skimmer assambily with riprap and maintenance el
Bid Contract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Nel Change: $2,172.96
Pct Change:
Total Velue for Change Order 007 = §14,682.92



Rpt-10: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 07/25/2013
User: schwarew Dapartment of Tranaportation Page: 20f2

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order is to add pay ilems for skimmers and porous baffies. Tha prices submitted by the contractor have been reviewed and approved by the
RCE, BC and CEl PM.

This brings the contract total to date to $15,081,964.17 which overruns the original contract by a cumalative percentage of 0.62%.

Genaral or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Seclion 104.05 of the Standard Spedfications an the above referred to project, liwa {Prime Contractor), do hereby agree to lhe unil price
stipulaled above, for performing the work Items listed, as part of my/our contraci on this project. The work shall be performed under and In accordance with
tha specifications and contract requirements of our contract. The compansalion and tima extenslon, (if any), provided In this supplemental agreament
constitute complete satisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relaling to this work.

JUSTIFICAYION OF COST: FIRM: Qu&A&Df&mﬁ;h5E WN.
___Bas n g fles Inyolved, itlons end type ol construction, these prices ere reasonable.
A
BY: e \j P
\ ([ F

For Beaufort Count Engingerin Department

By ; <

Colin Kinton P.E.

Date K- &-/3




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  07/25/2013

User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 1
Change Order Report
Contract ID: LPAQ7.036838A
Change Order Nbr: 008 Forca Acct ID: 0
Change Ordar Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Add 1 LS Moving Item at Verdier

Zaro Dollar Changs Order: No

Project Nbr tm Nbr Catg Item Code Unit  Unit Price BidQty PrevApprvdQty Curr COQty CurrApprvd Qty Amount of Change
036938MTO1 1301 0001 8600100 LS $8,523.00 0 (v} 1 0 This Chng: $6,523.00
Prav Revised: $0.00
New Revisad: $6,523.00
Bld Contracl: $0.00
Net Change: $8,523.00
! Pct Changa:
Total Value for Change Order 008 = $8,523.00

{tem Daseription CHANGE ORDER {TEM CO Hem Dascription
Supplemental Descriptiont  Add 1 LS removal of fence at Verdler
Supplemental Description2  and deliver to Beaufort County

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order is to add a pay item for a lump sum moving llem at Vardier Plantation. The price submitied by the contraclor has been reviewed and
approved by the RCE, BC and the CEI PM.

This brings the contract total to dale to $15.088,487.17 which overruns the original contract by a cumalative percentage of 0.66%.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuani to Sectlon 104.05 of Lhe Standard Spedficatians on the abova referred to project, IAwe (Prime Contracter), do hereby agres to the unlf price
stipulated above, for parforming the work ilems listed, as pari of myfour contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with
the specifications and contrect requirements of our contract. The compensalion and time extanslon, {if any), provided In this supplementa! egresment
constitute complete satisfaction for all direct, indirect, Impact, and delay costs relating lo thls work.

JUSTIFICATION OF\COST: FIRM: CuZw:uD %rza. QRE—PF \NL.

-
__ Baged anﬁ@m and type of construction, these prices are reasonable.
BY: "il“ J~P

Eio/r Bsz %ntfé@ eering Department

By - : A

Colin Kintdm P.E.—

DateJ &-13




Rpt-10: RCOCQRPT

SOUTH CAROLINA

Date: 08/24/2012

User: schwarew Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 7
Change Order Report
Cantract ID: LPAD7.036038A
Change Order Nbr: 009 Force Acct ID: [}
Change Order Typs: Slandard Change Order
CDO Description: Adding Mast Arms lo traffic signals
Zero Dollar Change Ordar:  No
Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg ltem Code Unlt Unit Prica Bid Qty Prav Apprvd Qty Curr CO Oty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
D3693BMTO1 0012 0001 1031000 Ls $1,280.00 0 0 1 0 This Chng: $1.280.00 v
) Prev Revised: $0.00
itern Description MOBILIZATION CO ltem Description Adding Mast Arms New Revised: $1.280.00
Supplemental Description!  Adding mast arms-Mcbilization Bid Contract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Nel Changs: $1,280.00
Pct Change:
0J6838MTO1 0560 Qo001 6750278 LF 56.24 2400 2400 -1740 2400 This Chng: $-10.857.60 «
Prev Revised: $14,876.00
Itemn Description 2.0" SCHEDULE 80 PVC CONDUIT CO llem Description Adding Masl Ams New Revised: 54,118.40
Sigphorisii: Dacelplic vl Bid Contract: $14,976.00
Supplamental Description2 Nel Change: $-10.857.60
Pct Change: -72.5
036938MTQ1 0570 000" 675028C LF §20.80 450 450 1020 450 This Chng: $21.216.00 4
' Prev Revised: $9,360.00
ltem Description 2°SCH40HDPE COND{TRENCHLESS) CO Hem Description Adding Masl Arms New Revised: §30.576.00
Supplemental Dascriptiond Bid Conlracl: $9.360.00
Supplemental Description2 Net Change: $21,216.00
Pct Change: 226.87
036938MTO1 0580 0004 6770388 LF $2.03 1200 1200 -450 1200 This Chng: $-813.50 7

Iten Description NO.14CU.WIRE.4 CONDUCTOR-BLACK
Supplamental Description1
Supplemental Description2

CO Item Descriplian

Adding Mast Arms

Prev Revised: $2,436.00
New Ravised: $1.522.50
8ld Contract: $2,436.00
Net Change: $-813.50

Pct Change: -37.5



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

Usar: schwarcw

Project Nbr
D3693BMTO1

Itm Nbr Catg

0580 0001 6770388

Itern Description NO.14CU.WIRE.4 CONDUCTOR-GRAY

Supplemental Dascriptiont
Supplemental Description2

03693BMTO1 0600 0001 6770393

ttem Description NO.14CU.WIRE,.8 CONDUCTOR-BLACK

Supplemental Dascription1
Supplemental Dascription2

036938MTO 0610 0001 6770394

ltam Description NO.14CU.WIRE.B CONDUCTOR-GRAY

Supplemental Dascription1
Supplamental Description2

036838MTO1 0620 0001 6770413

Item Dascription  NQ. 14 COPPER WIRE, 1-COND,
Supplemental Dascriptiont
Supplemental Dascripiion2

036838MTO1 0630 0001 6780495

ltem Description SAWCUT FOR LOOP DETECTOR

Supplemental Dascripilon1
Supplemental Dascription?

036938BMTO1 0640 0001 6800483

Item Description ELEC.SERV. FOR TRAF, SIG.

Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Description2

ltem Code

Unlt
LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

EA

SOUTH CARDLINA

Department of Transporiation

Unit Price
$2.08

CO Item Description

52.18

CO ltem Description

§2.29

CO ltam Doscription

$0.31

€O Item Dascriplion

$5.72

CO tem Dascription

$624.00

CO hem Description

Bid Qty
3500 3500

Adding Masl Arms

4250 4250
Adding Mast Arms
2100 2100

Adding Mast Arms

7850 7850

Adding Masl Arms

2400 2400

Adding Masl Arms

3 3

Adding Mast Arms

Prev Apprvd Qty

Curr CO Qty Curr Apprvd Qty

-2750

-1860

-2100

-7850

-2400

-1

3500

4250

2100

7850

2400

Date:  00/24/2013

Page: 2 of 7

Amount of Change
This Chng: $-5.720.00
Prev Revised: $7.280.00
New Revised: $1.560.00

Bld Contract: $7,280.00
Net Change: $-5,720.00
Pct Change: -78.57

This Chog: 5-3.618.80
Prev Revised: $9,265.00
New Revised: $5,646.20

Bid Contract: $9.265.00
Net Change: $-3.618.80
Pci Change: -38.06

This Chng: $-4.809.00 <
Prev Revised: $4.809.00
New Revisad: $0.00

Big Contract: $4,809.00
Nei Change: $-4,809.00
Pct Changs: -100.

This Chng: $-2,433.50 4
Prev Revised: $2,433.50
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $2,433.50
Net Change: $-2.433.50
Pct Change: -100.

This Chng: $-13,728.00 <
Prev Revised: $13.728.00
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $13,728.00
Net Change: §-13,728.00
Pct Change: -100.

This Chng: $-624.00 ¥
Prev Revised: $1,872.00
New Ravised: $1,248.00

Bid Contract; $1,872.00
Nel Change: §-624.00
Pct Change: -33.33



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

Ugser: schwarcw

Profect Nbr km Nbr Catg

036938MTO1 0650 aoo1 6800518

ltarn Description 13X24X18D ELEC.UNGRD.ENCLOS/HD

Supplemsntal Descriptiont
Supplementsl Description2

D3683BMTO1 0660 0001 6825050
ltem Description 13" X 32' STEEL STRAIN POLE
Supplemantal Dascription1
Supplemental Description2

" 036938MTO1 0670 0001 6625092

Itern Description /8" GALVANIZED STEEL CABLE

Supplemental Deacription
Supplemental Description2

036838MTO1 0680 0001 6865720

ltom Description 12"1WAY4SECT -RA+RAYA.GA.

Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Description2

035938MTO1 0700 0001 6865731

ltem Daseriptlon 12"1WAYJISECT.-R.Y.G.TRAF.SGNL.

Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Descriplion2

036938MTO1 0710 0001 6865780

ltem Description 1WAY-1SEC.HAND/MAN PED.SIGNAL

Supplemental Descriptioni
Bupplemantal Description2

ltem Code

SOUTH CAROLINA

Dapartmant of Transportation

Unlt Unlt Price
EA $390.00

CO ltem Dascription

EA $7.176.00

CO Item Description

LF §5,20

CQ item Description

EA $988.00

CO Hem Description

EA $884.00

CO Item Description

EA $520.00

CO Item Description

Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty
a a3
Adding Mast Arms
12 12
Adding Mast Arms
1200 1200

Adding Masi Arms

1 3

Adding Mas| Arms

21 21

Adding Mast Arms

10 10

Adding Masl Arms

Curr COQty

-24

«1200

9

-2

Date:  09/24/2013

Page: 30of7
Curr Apprvd Qly  Amount of Change
3 This Chag: $-9.360.00 ¥~

1

21

10

Prev Revised: §12,870.00

New Revised: $3,510.00
Bid Contracl: $12,870.00
Net Change: $-9.360.00
Pct Change: -72.73

This Chng; 5-86,112.00
Prev Revised: $86.112.00
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Conlracl: $88.112 00
Net Change: $-86.112.00
Pct Change: -100.

This Chag: $-6.240.00 7
Prev Revised: §6.240.00
New Ravised: $0.00

Bld Contract: $6,240.00
Nel Change: $-8,240.00
Pct Change: -100.

This Chng: $-888.00 7
Prev Revised: $866.00
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $988.00
Net Change: $-888.00
Pct Change: -100,

This Chng: $-7,856.00
Prev Revised: $18,564.00
New Revisaed: $10,608.00

Bid Contract: $18,564.00
Net Changa: $-7.856.00
Pel Change: -42.86

This Chng: §-1.040.00 v/
Prev Ravised: $5,200.00
New Revised: $4,160.00

Bid Contract: $5,200.00
Net Change: $-1,040.00
Pct Change: -20.



Rpt0: RCOCORPT

User: schwercw

Projact Nbr Itm Nbr Catg

036938MTO1 0720 0001 60665790

Itern Description PEDES.PUSH BUTTONS&SIGN-R-10-48

Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Descriptlion2

036938MTOA 0730 oao1 6865830

ltem Dascription VEH.TRAF.SGNLMTG./SPAN WIRE

Supptemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0750 0001 6885993

llem Description TEMP.ADJ.OF TRAF.SGNL EQUPMNT.

Supplemental Descriptiont
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1Y 0760 0001 6885096

Hem Description TEMP.TIMING ADJUST {SITE VISIT

Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 a7eo 0001 6683225

ltem Description INST.CONTROLLER-BASE MNTD.CAB.

Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemantal Deseriplion2

0368938MTO1 0781 0001 6888305

item Description INST.MAST ARM MNT VEH.TRAF.SGL
Supplemantal Descriptiont  Adding masl arms
Supplemental Descriptlon2

ltem Cods

Unlt
EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

SQUTH CAROLINA

Department of Transportation

Unit Price
$312.00

CO Item Description

$52.00

CO item Description

$3.120.00

CO ltem Description

$884.00

CO item Doscription

$1,040.00

CO ltem Description

$401.50

CO Item Descriplion

Bid Qty
10

Adding Mast Arms

24

Adding Mast Arms

3

Adding Masl Arms

1

Adding Mast Arms

3

Adding Mast Arms

0

Adding masl ams

Prev Apprvd Qty
10

24

Date:  09/24/2013

Page:40f 7

CurrCOQty CurrApprvd Qty Amount of Change

-2

-

-

A

14

10

24

This Chng: $-624.00
Prev Revised: $3,120.00
New Revised® §2,456.00

Bld Conlract: $3,120.00
Net Change: $-624.00
Pet Change: -20.

This Chng: $-1.248.00
Prev Revised: $1.248.00
New Rewvised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $1,248.00
Nel Change: $-1,248.00
Pct Chenge: -100.

This Ching: $-3,120.00 «
Prev Revised: $9,360.00
New Revised: $6,240.00

Bid Conltract: $8,360.00
Net Change: $-3,120.00
Pct Change: -33.33

This Chng: §-884.00 ¥
Prev Revised: $884.00
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Conlracl: $884 00
Nel Change: $-884 00
Pct Change: -100.

This Chg: $-1.040.00 ¥~
Prev Revised: $3.120.00
New Revised: $2,080.00

8id Contract: $3,120.00
Nat Change: $-1,040.00
Pect Change: -33,33

This Chng: $5.821.00 v
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $5,621.00

8id Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $5.621.00
Pci Change:



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

User: schwarcw

ftem Code Unit Unit Price
6888132 SF $302.50

Project Nbr itm Nbr Catg
03683BMTO1 0782 0001

Itern Dascription INST.FL.SH.FIXMSG.SGN-MAST.MNT CO ltem Description

Supplemental Description1  Adding mast arms
Supplemantal Deacriplion2

036938MTO 1 0783 0001 9800200 EA $154.00

ltam Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO Item Dascription
Supplemental Descriptioni1  Adding mast arms-R10-12 Sign

Supplemental Description2  Left tum yelld on green

036938MTO1 0784 0001 9800200 EA $1.540.00
itam Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO Item Description
Supplementat Description1  Adding mast arms-LED Sireet Lights
Supplamantal Descriplion2

036938MTO1 0785 0001 68868171 EA $16,126.00

ltem Description INST.STL.POLE WAMAST ARM W/O F
Supplemental Description?  Adding mast arms-withoul foundation

CO ltern Description

Supplemantal Dascription2

036938MTO1 0786 0001 6888174 cY $9,845.00

Item Description INST FNDN FOR M.ARM CONC.REBAR €O tem Description
Supplemental Description? Adding mast arm-ingl. rebar end concrete foundalion

Supplemental Description2

$684.20

036838MTO1 o7e7 0001 6770494 EA

ltem Description F&I FLUSH MOUNTED WIRELESS SENSOR

Supplemental Description1  Adding mast arms-Sensys Flush
Supplemental Description2 vehicle datector

CO ltem Dascription

SOUTH CAROLINA

Department of Transportation

Bid Qty
0

Adding mast arms

0

Adding mast arms

0

Adding mast arms

Q0

Adding mast arms

]

adding mast am

0

dding masl arms

0

2

36

Prev Apprvd Qty Curr CO Qty Curr Apprvd Qty

0

Data:

08/24/2013

Page: Sof 7

Amounl of Change

This Chng: $605.00

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $605.00

Bid Coniract: $0.00

Nel Change: $605.00

Pct Change;

This Chng: $308.00 <~

Prav Revised: $0,00

New Revised: $308.00

Bid Coniract: $0.00

Net Change: $308.00

Pct Change:

This Chng: $9.240.00 *~

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $9.240.00

Bid Contract: $0.00

Net Change: $8.240.00

Pct Changa:

This Chng $64,504.00

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $84.504.00

Bid Coniract: $0.00

Nel Change: $64,504.00

Pci Change:

This Chng: $39,380.00

Prav Revised: $0.00

New Revised: $38,380.00

Bid Conltract' $0.00

Net Change: $38.380.00

Pct Change:

This Chng: $24.631.20 ¥~

Prev Revised: $0.00

New Ravised: $24,631.20

Bid Contracl: $0.00

Net Change: $24.631.20

Pcl Change:



RptD: RCOCORPT

User: schwarcw

Project Nbr itm Nbr Catg Hem Code

036938MTO1 0788 0001 6770495

Jtem Doscription FURNISH & INSTALL WIRELESS REPEATER
Supplemantal Dascription1  Adding mast arms-Radio repeater

Supplemental Description2

03883BMTOA 0788 0001 8800200

item Dascription CHANGE ORDER ITEM

Supplemental Description1  Adding mas| arms-Access Point Cards APCC-M-E

Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0730 0001 6888255

ltem Description INST.LOOP DETECTOR AMPLIFIER

Supplemantal Description1
Supplemental Description2

D36038MTOA1 o07e1 0001 9800200

ltem Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM
Supplemental Description1  Adding mast arms-SPP Radlo
Supplemaental Dsscription2

036938MTO1 0792 0001 96800200

ltem Daseription CHANGE ORDER ITEM

Supplemental Dascription1  Adding mast arms-Detection Radlo {solators

Supplemental Descriptlon2

03693BMTO1 0793 0001 9800200

Item Description CTHANGE ORDER ITEM

Supplamental Dascription1  Adding masl arms-15' AL Pedesirian Pole

Supplemantal Description2 Powder Coat Black

SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  08/24/2013

Depariment of Transportation Page: 6of 7
Unit Unit Price Bld Qiy Prev Apprvd Qly Curr CO Gty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
EA 51,387.10 0 0 4 0 This Chng: $5.548.40 7

Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $5.548.40
Bid Contract: $0.00
Nei Change: $5,548.40
Pct Change:
This Chng: 57.139.00 <
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $7,139.00
Bid Conlracl: $0.00
Net Change: $7.139.00
Pcl Change:
This Chng: $-832.00
Prav Revised: $832.00
New Revised. $0.00
Bi¢ Conlract: £832.00
Nel Change: $-832.00
Pci Change: -100.
This Chng: $3.317 60 7
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $3,317.60
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $3,317.60
Pcl Change:
This Chng: $2.076.80 7
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Reavised: $2.076.80
Bid Contracl: $0.00
Nat Change: $2.076.80
Pct Change®
This Chng: $3.506.80 ¥~
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $3.508,80
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Chenge: $3,506.80
Pct Change:

CO Hem Description Adding mast arms

EA $3.569.50 0 0

CO Item Description Adding masi arms

EA 526 00 32 32 =32 32

CO Hem Description Adding Mast Arms

EA $820.40 0

CO Item Description Adding mest 8rms

EA $519.20 0 0 4 0

CO lteam Description Adding mast arms

EA $876.70 0 0 4 0

CO ltem Description Adding masl| arms



Rpi-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  0B/24/2013

User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 7’ol 7
Project Nbr itm Nbr Catg Htem Code Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prav Apprvd Qty Curr CO Qty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
03693BMTO1 0794 0001 6770501 EA $86.80 o 0 36 o This Chng: $3.128 40

Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revilsed: $3.128.40

Bid Contract: $0.00
Supplementat Dascription2 Net Change: $3,128.40

ttam Deseription FURNISH & INSTALL EPOXY TUBES CO llem Description Adding mast arm
Supplemental Dascription1  Adding mast arms-epoxy luba

Pcl Change:
Totat Value for Change Order 009 = §29,353.80
Genaral or Standard Change Order Explanalion
The purpose of lhis change order is lo adjust the pay llem quantilles associated with adding mas! arms al he signalized Intersections.

The lotal addilional cost resuiling from Lhis change is $29.353.80. This brings lhe conlract tatal to dale ta $15.127.840.97 which overruns tha ariginal
contracl by 8 cumulative percentage of 0.86%.

date: /L)/ / 3

General or Standard Change Order Explanatlon

Pursuant lo Sectlon 104.04 of the Standard Specifications on the abava referrad to projecl, we (Prime Conlraclor), agree ta the unil price stipulated above,
for performing the work items listed, as part of our contract on this project. The work shall ba performed under and in accordance with the specifications and
contract requirements of our contracl. The compensation and ime extention, (if any), provided in thls supplermental agreemenl constilule complete
satisfaction for ol direct, indirect. Impact, and delay costs relaling to this work.

J Y
JUSTIFICATION OF COST: FIR "&ﬁ @ 5 g YRz \ne.

___ Based upon guanlilias involved, field conditions /K C =
and lype of construction, thesa prices are reasonable. BY: -~ (
T =




P

RptiD: RCOCCRPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  08/04/2013
User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 2
Change Order Report

Contract ID: LPAOT.036938A
Change Order Nbr: 010 Force Acct tD: 0
Change Order Type: Slandard Change Order

CO Description: Quantity adjustment for full depth patching (4" & 67
Zero Dollar Change Order:  No

Project Nbr itm Nbr Catg Hem Code Unit Unlt Price Bid Qty Prov Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0192 0004 4012040 sY $38.34 0 1100 3490.61 1100 This Chng: $133,828.99
. Prev Revised: $42,174.00
itern Description FULL DEP.ASPH.PAV.PATCH-4"UNIF CO Mem Description Full Depth Patching-4* Unlform pn Existing Pavement

New Revised: $176,003.99
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $176,003.99
Pct Change:
036938MTO1 0194 0001 4012060 sY $45.98 0 309.894 1143.106 309.894 This Chng: $52.560.01
Prev Revised: $14.248.93
New Revised: $66,808.94
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $66,808.94
Pct Change:

Supplemental Description1  Full Depth Patching - 4% Uniform on Existing Pavement
Supplemantal Dascription2

Item Description F.DEP.ASPH.PAV.PATCH-6" UNIF. CO Item Description Fuli Depth Patching-6" Uniform pn Existing Pavement
Supplemental Description1  Full Depth Patching - 6° Unlform on Existing Pavement
Supptemental Dascription2

Tolal Value for Change Order 010 = $186,390.00

Ganeral or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order Is necessary to adjust the quantities for 4™ and 6" Full Depth Palching lo reflact the actual quantities required. This patching is required to
repalr deficiencies In the existing pavement until such time the section can be overlayed or removed as part of the project's final roadway cross section,

The lotal additional cost resuiling from this change is $186,390.00. This brings the contract total to date to $15,540,610.13 which overruns the original

contract by a cumulative percentage of 3.611%.
date: QIQ ! I 3
5? | e/
Accepted by: N date: ZZ, 5
Colin Kinton V —

Recommended by:




Rpt-!D: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  09/04/2013

User: sachwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 20f 2
General or Standard Change Order Explanation
Pursuant to Section 104.05 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred to project, liwe (Prime Contractor), do hereby agres to the unit price
stipulated above, for parforming the work items listed, as part of my/our contract on {his projecl. The work shall be performed under and In accordance with

the specifications and contract requirements of our contract. The compensallon and lime extension, (if any), provided In this supplemental agreement
constilule complete salisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relating to this work.

e ey See bﬂé@ InC.

conditions and type of construction, these prices are reasonable.

J

s




Rpt-ID:+ RCQCORPT

User: schwarcw

SOUTH CAROLINA

Department of Transportation

Change Order Reponrt

oL, DT
Date: 09/04/2013

Page: 10of 3

Contract ID: LPAO7.036938A

Changse Order Nbr: o1 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Slandard Change Order
CO Description: Quantity adjustments for temporary pavement markings

Zoro Dollar Change Order:  No

ltem Code
609105A

itm Nbr Catg
0320 0001

Project Nbr
036938MTO1

lem Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT)}4"WH.BROK.LNE
Supplemental Daescription1
Supplamental Description2

036938MTO1 0340 0001 609115A

ltem Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNTH"WH.SOLID LN

Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0350 0001 6091158

item Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT)4"YEL.SLD.LN
Supplemental Description?
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0351 0001 609130A

Item Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT)12"WH.SLD.LN,
Supplemental Description1  Add 12" whi solid pavement markings

Supplemental Description2

Unit
LF

LF

LF

LF

Unit Price -
$0.28

CO lem Dascription

$0.19

CO hem Description

$0.18

CO ltem Description

$1.65

CO Item Description

Bid Qty Prov Apprvd Qty Curr CO Qty
500 500 25000 500

Cover overruns & anticlpated addilions

89000 83000 225000 88000
Cover overruns & anticipated additions
85000 85000 325000 85000
Cover overruns & anticipated additions

0 0 750 0

Cover overruns & anlicipated additions

Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng; $7,000.00
Prev Revised: $140.00
New Revised: §7,140.00

Bid Contract: $140.00
Nst Change: $7,000.00
Pect Change: 5000.

This Chng: $42,750.00
Prev Revised: $16,910.00
New Revised: $59,660.00

Bld Contract: $16,910.00
Net Changa: $42,750.00
Pct Change: 252.81

This Chng: $58,500.00
Prev Revised: $15,300.00
New Revised: $73,800.00

Bid Contract: $15,300.00
Net Change: $58,500.00
Pct Change: 382.35

This Chng: $1.237.50
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $1,237.50

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1,237.50
Pct Change:



Rpt-ID:. RCOTORPT
Usar: schwarew

Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg Item Code
036938MTO1 0352 0001 6091308

lem Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT}12"YEL.SLD.LN

Supplemental Descriptiont  Add 12" Yel. Solld traffic paint
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0353 0001 6091358

ftem Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT)24"YEL.SLD.LN
Supplemental Description1  Add 24" Yel. Solid traffic paint
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0360 0001 609135A

ltemn Description PVT.MRK(TEMP-PNT)24"WH.SLD.LN.

Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Dascription2

Total Value for Change Order 011

SOUTH CAROLINA
Depariment of Transportation
Unit Unit Price Bid Qty
LF $1.65 0 0 750

CO Item Description Cover overruns & anticipated additions

LF $3.12 0 4 2500

€O Hem Description Cover overruns & anticlpated addilions

LF $3.12 370 370 3500

CO Item Description Cover overruns & anticipated additions

= $129,445.00

! General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order Is necessary 1o adjust the quantitles for temporary pavement markings to cover current overruns and anticipated additional quaniities

required.

The total additional cos! resulting from this change Is $129,445.00. This brings the contract total to date to $15,670.055.13 which overruns the original

coniract by a cumulative percantage of 4.474%.

Recommended by:

date: "‘)?1/ )

i L %7%@

Colin Kiptor? ~%

date: / Of/ Z?///}

0

370

Date: 09/04/2013

Page: 20of 3

Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng: $1.237.50
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $1,237.50

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1,237.50
Pet Change:

This Chng: $7.800.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $7,800.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $7,800.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $10,920.00
Prev Revised: $1,154.40
New Revised: $12,074.40

Bid Contract: $1,154.40
Net Change: $10,920.00
Pct Change: 945.95



o~

RptID:. RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  09/04/2013
User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 30f 3
General or Standard Change Order Explanation
Pursuant to Section 104.05 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred lo project, [/we (Prime Contractor), do hereby agree to the unit price
stipulated above, for performing the work items listed, as part of my/our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with

the specifications and coniract requirements of our contract. The compensation and tima exiension, (if any), provided in this supplemental agreement
constilute complete salisfaction for all direct, indirecl, impact, and delay costs relating to this work.

£
firm. Clevimd Sre DIL’G‘P, I

JUSTIFCATION Oﬁé‘ST:

fieldconditions and type of construclion, these prices are reasonable.




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 12/03/2013
Usar: schwarcw Dapartment of Transportation Page: 1 of2
Change Order Report
Contract ID: LPA07.038838A
Change Order Nbr: 012 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Extension
€O Description: Adding time and cost for delay in obtaining the SCOHEC NOL.
Zero Dollar Change Order: No
Projact Nbr Itm Nbr  Catg tem Coda Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0013 0004 8800100 LS $59,683.58 0 0 1 0 This Chng: $56,683.58

4 s o M) Prev Revised: $0.00
itam Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM CO Item Description hig delay Sod eoet ¢ New Revised: $50,683.58

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $59,683.58
Pct Change:

Supplemental Dascription?  Adding time and cost for delay in obtaining the SCDHEC NOI.
Supplemental Description2

Total Velue for Change Order 012 = §$59,883.58

Change Order Report: Contract Complation Date Time Adjustment
Original Compl Date: 2014/05/18 Ad] Compl Date: 2014/08/27 Ad| No. of Days: 101

Explanalion: This lime extenslon ls being granted for the 81 day delay In obtaining the NOL The addtional 10 days Is to corract an Input
arror In the SCDOT slle manager system, which showed the original completion date of May 18, 2014, The actual complelon
dale should have been May 28, 2014 based off Beaufort County lelter dated November 14, 2012.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Cleland Site Prap has given notice that they expect to be compensated for additional costs associated with this 81 day delay. Beauforl County and the
SCDOT have agreed that additional compensation is justified.

The tatal additional cost resulting from this change is $59,683.58. The contract total to date I8 $15,552,769.97 which overruns the original contract by a

cumulative perceniage of 3.36%.
- date: lZlagfz
date: {2’( ]’(/{5

Recommended by:



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  12/03/2013
Usar: schwarcw Departmant of Transportation Page: 20of2

Geanarzl or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.04 of the Standard Specificalions on the above raferred to project, we (Prime Conlractar), agree o the unit price stipulated above,
for performing the work Items listed, as part of our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and In accordance with the specifications and
contrect requirements of our contract. The compensation and ime extention, (If any), provided In this supplemental agreemen! constitule complete
satisfaction for ail direct, indirect, Impact, and delay costs relating to this work.

JUSTIFICATION OF COST: FIRM: (e Camid S s Qo—‘ﬁi e .

___Based upon quantities Involved, field condllions Oj\/ cg@»— y p
and typa of construction, these prices are reasonable, BY: "C/ _l~— ;




R
Site Prep Since 1970

November 21, 2013

Mr. Alan Wertz
I.C.E.

33 Munch Drive
Beaufort, SC 29906

RE: SC Hwy 170 Claim for Delay - 91 day

Dear Mr. Wertz:

Please find the attached request for equitable adjustment in contract pricing for the 91 calendar day
delay In the owner not obtalning the OCRM Land Disturbance Permit so that the project could start
based on our 2™ Notice to Proceed dated November 29, 2012. The attached costs represent the
additional manies that were spent by Cleland Site Prep, Inc. performing work on the roadway during the
period between the NTP and the OCRM Permit date that we have not been compensated for.

Total Additional Work Performed: $ 38,220.00
Additional Mobilization $ 3,125.00
Additional CPM Schedule Updates $ 71280
Additional Traffic Control $ 12,200.00
Sub- Total $54,257.80
Additional Home Office Overhead ( 10% ) $ 5,425.78
Total $ 59,683.58

Should you have any further questions concerning this matter, please contact me,
Regards,
/ A C\C\SZ S

P] Logan Crowther

Vice President

cC: Chris Smith, SCDOT RCE

Colin Kinton, Beaufort County Traffic Engineer
CSP Profect File # 4204

P.O. Box 3822 - Bluffion, SC 29910 - (843) Y87-0500 - (843) 987-0600




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

User: schwarew

SOUTH CAROLINA Date:  10/28/2013

Department of Trensportation Page: 1 of 2

Change Grder Report

Contract ID: LPAQ7.036938A
Change Order Nbr: 013 Force Acel ID: 0
Change Order Typa: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Adding Efliptical Pipe
Zero Dollar Change Order:  No

Itern Code
7141144

Project Nbr
03693BMTC1

Itm Nbr Catg
osaz 0001

Item Description 24"X38"HE-RCP CUL-CLASS HE-lIl

Supplemantal Description1  Add 24” x 38" Elllptical Plpe
Supplemental Description2 Sta 107450 and 155+20

036838MTO1 0883 0001 7141146

ftem Description 29"X45"HE-RCP CUL-CLASS HE-IIt
Supplemental Descriptlont  Add 29" x 45" Elliptical Plpe
Supplemental Descriptionz  Sta 117+50

9800200

036938MTO1 0884 0001

item Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM
Supplementat Description1  Add 24" x 38" Elliptical Plpe BES
Supplemental Description2  Sta 107+50 and 155+20

036838MTO1 0B8s 0001 9800200

Itam Description CHANGE ORDER ITEM
Supplemental Description1  Add 29" x 45" Elliptical Pipe BES
Supplemental Descrlption2 Sta 117+50

Total Value for Change Order 013

Unit

LF

EA

EA

Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
This Chng: $18,524.24
Prev Ravised: $0.00
New Revised: $19,524.24
Bid Contract: $0.00
Nel Change: $18,524.24
Pct Change:
This Chng: $21.693.44
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $21,683.44
Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $21,693.44
Pct Change:
This Chng: $3.862.50
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $3,962.50
Bld Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $3,862.50
Pct Change:
This Chng: $4.230.24
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $4,230.24
Bid Contract: $0.00
Nat Change: $4,230.24
Pct Change:

Unlt Prica Bid Oty
$106.11 o 0 184 0

CO Item Description Add Elllpical Plpe (St 107+50 & 155+20)

$142.72 0 0 152 0

€O Hem Description Add Elliptical Pipa (St 117+50)

$1,881.25 0 0 2 0

CO Item Description Add Eillptical Pipe Beveled End Section (24" x 38%)

$2.115.12 0 0 2 o

CO ltem Dascription Add Elliplical Pipe Baveled End Section (28" x 45%)

= $49,410.42



Rpt-{D: RCOCORPT S0UTH CAROLINA Date: 10/28/2013
User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 2 of 2

General or Standard Change Order Explanation
This change order is necessary to add elliptical plpe to the quantities.

The total additional cost resulting from this change Is $48.410.42. This brings the contract total to date is $15,493,086.39 which overruns the original

coniract by a cumulative p age of 3.26%.
Recommended by: date:__ /0

Alan M/N%ﬂz 7 P:’
Accepted by: é, ]{: /[ date: /’ /{{//?

Colin Kinton-t/— "7 = e

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuani to Section 104.05 of the Standard Spacifications on the abova referred to project, |iwe {Prime Contractor), do hereby agree to the unit prica
stipulated above, for performing the work ltems listed. as part of my/our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with
the specifications and contract requirements of our contract. The compensation and time extensian, (if any), provided In this supplemental agresment
constitute complete satisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relaling to this work.

EIRM: CLGVWD Sb’ff_ QQ—S..Dr \NC.-

JUSTIFICATION ®@F COST:

. n uanﬁtie@gﬁa@andmons and type of construction, these prices ara reasonable,
BY: oG~—

=




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA

tem Description INLET STRUCTURE FILTER-TYPE B CO ltem Description Add a pay item for type B inlet filters
Supplemental Description1  Adding a pay item for type B inlet filters for type

Date: 03/06/2
schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 1
Change Order Report
Contract ID: LPAQ7.036938A
Change Order Nbr: 014 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Type B Inlet Protection
Zero Dollar Change Order: No
Project Nbr itm Nbr Catg ltem Code Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change
(36938MTO1 1431 0001 8156210 EA $242.30 0 0 75 0 This Chng: $18,172.50

Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $18,172.50
Bid Coniract: $0.00

Supplemental Description2  9s, 17s, and 18s Net Change: §18,172.50

Pct Change:
Total Value for Change Order 014 = $18,172.50

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The erosion control plans require that type B inlet filters be installed at various dralnage structures but a pay item for this type of inlet protection was nol in
the coniract. A pay item for type B inlet filters is being added.
Prices have been reviewed and approved by the RCE, BC and CEl PM.

This change order brings ﬁco tract’%l {o gate to $15,570,94 which overruns the original contract by a cumulative percentage of 3.81%.
@ date: _g[é_#’i_

Recommended by:

Alar M. Werz* © 7

Accapted by: date:
Colin Kinton

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104,04 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred 10 project, we (Prime Confractor), agree to the unit price stipulated above,
for performing the work items listed, as part of our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with the specifications and
contract requirements of our contract. The compensation and time extention, (If any), provided In this supplemental agreement constitute complete
satisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs ralating to this work.

JUSTIFIGATION OF COST: FlRM:/QJ,ﬁlGﬂnlN D 61’12— DQ&P, \ NE
< N~

___Based upon guantities Involved, field conditions
and type of construction, these prices are reasonable, BY: ——

\




Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT

User: schwarcw

SOUTH CAROLINA

Department of Transportation

Change Order Report

Date: 03/07/2C

Page: 1of 2

Contract ID: LPA07.036938A

Change Order Nbr: 018 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Flow Fill Price Change

Zero Dollar Change Order: No

Project Nbr ttm Nbr Catg Item Code
036938MTO1 4170 0001 2103000
ltem Description FLOWABLE FILL
Supplemental Description1
Supplemental Description2
036938MTO1 0171 0001 2103000

Item Description FLOWABLE FILL
Supplemental Description1  Flow Fill at cost plus 10%
Supplemental Description2  (Reduced original contract amount)

036938MTO1 0172 0001 1031000

item Description MOBILIZATION
Supplemental Description1  Night Time Opening Fee
Supplemental Description2  $275/each x 5 = $1,375.00

Total Value for Change Order 015

Unit Unlt Price Bid Qty
CcY $113.52 as 85 -85

CO item Description Deducting original contract price for fow fill

CcY $84.16 0 0 250

CO Hem Dascription Flow Fill at cost plus 10%

LS $1,375.00 0 0 1

CO item Description Night Time Opening Fee

= $12,765.80

a5

Prev Apprvd Gty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Qty  Amount of Change

This Chng: $-9,649.20
Prev Revised: $9,649.20
New Revised; $0.00

Bid Contract: $9,649.20
Net Change: $-9,649.20
Pct Change: -100.

This Chng: $21,040.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $21,040.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $21,040.00
Pct Change:

This Chng: $1,375.00
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $1,375.00

Bid Contract: $0.00
Net Change: $1,375.00
Pct Change:



-—

Rpt-iD: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA

User: schwarcw

Date: 03/07/21

Department of Transportation Page: 2 of 2

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order is for the Contractor to use flow fill as pipe backfill at pipe crossings under aexisting roadways that are in use at the time the new pipe is
Installed. Cleland Site Prep has agreed (o instali the flow fill at cost plus 10%. This agreement will reduce the anticipated addltional cost for traffic controf
and the impact 1o the motoring public if regular pipe backfill is used. This change order deletes the original contract unit price and adds back a reduced unit

price for flow fill. The quantity of flow fill will be Increased. Since some of the pipe crossing wark will be done at night, there is also an additional cost to
open up the concrete plant for the flow fill to be produced.

Prices have been reviewed and approved by the RCE, BC and CEl PM,
This change order brings the gontract total to date to $15,583,708.27 which overruns the original contract by a cumulative percentage of 3.90%.

Recommended by: date: 5/ L / ] ’7’

AJZF M. W _'ﬁ'
Accepted by: z - ﬁ: date: %/_Ql/ / ;/

Calin Kinton

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant fo Section 104.04 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred to project, we (Prime Contractor), agree 1o the unit price stipulated above,
for performing the work items listed, as part of our contract on this project. The work shali be performed under and in accordance with the specifications and
contract requirements of our contract. The compensation and time extention, (if any), provided In this supplemental agreement constitute complete

satisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relating o this work.
&ﬁﬁ%ﬁv s,

JUSTIFICATION OF COST: FIRM:

___ Based upon quantities involved, field conditions
and type of construction, these prices are reasonable. BY:




Rpt-lD: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA

Date: 03/07/
User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 1 of 1
Change Order Raport
Contract ID: LPAQ7.036838A
Change Order Nbr: 018 Force Acct ID: o
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order
CO Description: Rework to install 24" RCP at 116+50 +/-
Zero Dollar Change Order: No
Praject Nbr Itm Nbr Catg Item Code Unit Unit Price Bid Qty Prev Apprvd Qty Curr COQty Curr Apprvd Gty  Amount of Change
036938MTO1 0014 0001 1031000 LS $858.24 0 0 1 0 This Chng: $856.24
Prev Revised: $0.00
ltem Description MOBILIZATION CO ltem Description New Revised: $858.24
Supplemental Description1  Rework to install 24° RCP at 116+50 +/- Bid Contract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2 Net Change: $858.24
Pct Change:
Tolal Value for Change Order 016 = $858.24

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order is for a new section of 24" RCP drainage plpe that was added at station 116+50 +/- after the curb and gutter and stone base had already
been placed in this area. The contractor has requested additional compensation to remove and replace a section of the curb and stone base.
Prices have been reviewed and approved by the RCE, BC and CE| PM.

This change order brings the 15,584,566.51 which overruns the original contract by a cumulallve percentage of 3.90%.

date: 3[6’2 ,f

7 Y

Recommended by:
A\a_p

Accepted by:

Colin Kinton. '~ = ’

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.04 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred 1o project, we (Prime Contractor), agree to the unit price slipulated above,
for performing the work items listed, as part of our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with the specifications and
contract requiremenis of our contract. The compensation and time extention, (if any), provided in this supplemental agreement constitute complete
salisfaction for all direct, indirecl, impact, and delay costs relating to this work.

JUSTIFICATION OF COST: FIRM: 0 5( L D ¥, INE
___Based upon quantities involved, field conditions W
and type of construction, these prices are reasonable. BY:




Rpt-iD: RCOCORPT

SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 03/21/2014
User: schwarcw Depariment of Transportation Page: 1 of3
Change Order Report

Contract 10: LPA07.036938A
Change Ordear Nbr: 017 Force Acct ID: 0
Change Order Type: Standard Change Order

CO Description: Revised Asphalt Pavement Section
Zoro Dollar Chengs Order: No

Project Nbr m Nbr Catg
036938MTO1 0190 0001

tem Code
4011004

Item Description LIQUID ASPHALT BINDER PG64-22
Supplemental Descriptioni
Supplemental Description2

036938MTO1 0191 0001 4011004

Hem Description LIQUID ASPHALT BINDER PG64-22

Unit Unf Price
TON $505.00

CO ltem Description

TON $665.70

€O Ham Description

3upplemantal Description  Pricing based an SCOOT index for Liquid Asphalt dated 2/1/14

jupplementa! Description2

036938MTO1 0210 Qoo 4020320

item Description H/M ASPH.INTERMEDIATE CR.TYPE B
jupplemental Description
jupplemantal Description2

036938MTO1 0211 0001 4020330

tem Deecription HM ASPH.INTERMEDIATE CR.TYPE C
upplemental Description1
upplemental Description2

TON $46.42

€O ttem Descriptlon

TON $57.23

CO Hemn Description

Bid Oty

3630

20375

Prev Apprvd Gty Curr COQty CurrApprvd Qty Amount of Change

3630

20375

-36818.62

3618

-20375

20375

3630

20375

This Chng: $-2.045,374.87
Prev Revised: $2,051,240.40
New Revised: $5,885.53

Bld Contract: $2,051,240.40
Net Change: $-2,045,374.87
Pct Change: -99.71

This Chng: $2,407,171.20
Prev Revised: $0.00
New Revised: $2.407,171.20

Bid Contract $0.00
Net Change: $2,407,171.20
Pct Change:

This Chng: $-825,432.50
Prav Revised: $925.432.50
New Revised: $0.00

Bid Contract: $825,432.50
Net Change:; $-825,432.50
Pet Change: -100.

This Chng: $1,166.061.25
Prev Revisad: $0.00
New Revised: $1,166,061.25
Bld Contract: $0.00

Net Change: $1,166,061.25
Pct Change:



Rpt-ID: RCOCORPT SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 0372112014

User: schwarcw Department of Transportation Page: 3of 3
Project Nbr Itm Nbr Catg ltem Code Unit  Unit Price BidQty PrevApprvd Qty CurrCOQty Curr Apprvd Qty Amount of Change
038938MTO1 0231 0001 4030360 TON $56.80 o] 0 4500 0 This Chng: $255.600.00
Item Description H/M ASPH.SURF.CR. TYPE E CO Hemn Description Prev Revised: $0.00
Supplemental Description1 M iset S0
Bid Contract: $0.00
Supplemental Description2
Net Change: $255,600.00
Pct Change:

Total Value for Change Order 017 = $732,1985.82

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This change order is necessary to adjusl the quantities for the asphalt paving 1o reflect the revised pavement section and the actual quantities anficipated as
noted In the altached letter from Cleland Site Prep dated February 20, 2014.

The lotal additional cost resulting from this change Is $732,195.82. This brings the contract total to date to $16,316,762.33 which overruns the original
conlract by a cumulative percentage of 8.78%.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Pursuant to Section 104.04 of the Standard Specifications on the above referred to project, wa (Prime Contractor), agree to the unit prics stipulated above,
for performing the work Items [isted, as part of our contract on this project. The work shall be performed under and in accordance with the specifications and
contract requirements of our contract. The compensalion and lime extention, {if any), provided in this supplemental agreement constitute compists
satisfaction for all direct, indirect, impact, and delay costs relaling to this work.

JUSTIFICATION OF COST: FIRM:

____Based upon quantities Involved, fleld conditions
and type of construction, these prices are reasonable. BY:




QUNTY SOU

3T C

S
{138
=
I
w
&

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY
ENGINEERING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION
Poat Office Drawar 1228
Beaufort, South Carolina 20901-1228
Phone: (843) 255-2730  Fax: {843) 255-8420
April 2, 2014
Logan Crowther, Vice President
Cleland Site Prep
426 Red Oaks Drive
Ridgeland, SC 29936

Re: SC 170 Widening Revised Asphalt Pricing
Dear Logan:

Thank you for your lettet of February 20, 2014 regarding revised asphalt pricing on this project due to the
changes in the pavement structure.

The asphalt mix substitutions have been reviewed and approved by SCDOT with the revised pricing and
quantities as shown below.

Liquid Asphalt Binder PG 64-22** 3,616 TN @ $665.70 $2,407,171.20
HMA Intermediate Course Type C (Level >2”) 20,375TN @ $57.23 $ 1,166,061.25
HMA Intermediate Course Type B (300#/sy) 19,920 TN @ $ 58.28 $1,160,838.00
HMA Surface Course Type B (200#/sy) 25,010 TN @ $ 58.01 $ 1,450,892.63
HMA Surface Course Type C (Pathway-150#/sy) 2,205 TN @ § 59.64 $ 131,506.20
HMA Surface Course Type E (Leveling<2") 4,500 TN @ $ 56.80 $ 268,380.00
Total $6,584,849.28

** Pricing based on the SCDOT index for Liquid Asphalt Binder dated February 1, 2014

Please note, Beaufort County is approving the revised pricing and quantities stated above so as to ensure
continued momentum and progress on this project. However, Beaufort County reserves all rights that it
may have under its contract with Cleland Site Prep, including, but not limited to, all specified unit pricing
that may be applicable or identified within the contract for the items stated above. It is Beaufort County's
intention to seek a contribution from other parties for any and all amounts incurred above the
contractually stated unit prices. However, these actions shall in no way represent a waiver or release of
any rights Beaufort County may have arising under its contract with Cleland Site Prep.

bert McFee, P.E. _
ﬁivision Director Engineering and Infrastructure

JRM/cvs

meor/SCI70RevAsphaliPrice





